THFH
PARTS BOOK

342

EERH

12 Fr B i 7 TUAL

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER




FHF ey E A A

1. AFMERFEE L E2010F 11 ARFRIAEEM 4HFIA,
2. EPMHRHERLTY . BEBITEA.
S NAMARNMMK TG REXEN.

A1
A2.
CEEEIEFRE
C1.
c2.
Cs.
C4.
C5.
C6.
D1.
HRERE
CTEIRE
CEHEEEE e,

D

r X o« I O mnmmN

< <Z
N =

< C H4Hw»nw XOLHTZ

Q> = === =
5 P NEINS

HUREBT oo
HUREBSY o

BERHEEE s
BEBHEE s
BERHEEE
BERHEE GEMHEF) o,
BEREEE GEMEF) o,
BERHEE GEME) o,

BEEE s

FRER o

CWIERIRE
CHBEE
CHMERERE
CFEBIFEIRE o
CAERIFERE (RFRDEER) o

FEREEE s

CBERE e
CEREBREE
CEREREE
CEIEIRE e
CBEIRRFR e

CMIBEE (GEME) e,
CMIBERE (GEMM) o
CMIBEE (GEME) e,
CMIBERE (GEMM) oo

57



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2010.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A1. Machine body .........ooovviiiiiiiiiiii 1
A2. Machine body .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ................ccc....o.e. 7
C1. Feed MeChaniSm .........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
C2. Feed MeChaniSM .........cceeveiiiiiiieiiiie e 11
C3. Feed MeChaniSm .........cccceveiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 13
C4. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .........ccccoevevviveeiieeeeieccinne, 15
C5. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .........ccccoeeevviveiieeeeeiiccinne 17
C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts) .........ccccoevevviiieeeeeeeieccinne 19
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........cccccceveeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen 21
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ...........ccccceeveieeiiiiiciiiiieeeeeee, 23
E. Lower shaft mechanism ..........cccooooiiiiiiiii e 25
F. LUDbFICation ... 27
G. Threading mechanism ..........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiice e 31
H. Bobbin winder mechanism .........cccccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 33
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 35
K. Thread wiper mechanism ... 39
L. Tension release mechanism ...........cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 41
M1. Control box mechaniSm ..........ccccceviiiiiieiiiiiee e, 43
M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ............ 45
N. Power switch mechanism .............cccccciiiiiic 47
P. Air pressure mechanism ..........cccccceeeeeiiiii e, 49
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ...........ccccocoeveeinineeennn, 51
R. Operation panel mechanism .............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 53
S. Motor mechanism ... 55
T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ...............ccooeviiiiiiiiiiiieies 57
U. POWertable .........ooooviiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 59
V. Programmer .......coooviiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e 61
W1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccovvviveiiieiiiiieeeeeee 63
W2. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccovveeeeiieeieiiiieeeeee 65
W3. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccovviieeiieeiiiiiiieeeeeee 67
W4. Attachment set (Option parts) .........ccccevviieeiieeiiiicieeeeee, 69
Z. ACCESSOMES ...uuitiiiiiiie ittt 71
Wa. Warning [abels ..........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 73
Ap. Parts list sorted by application ............ccccoeeeeiii 74
Ga. Gauge parts list .........coeecviiiiiiie e 76



43 / Machine body

i)
A

A1 . HiK




A1. §l1KER 4 / Machine body

SRS | FHGFS | HE FEE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4596001 | 1|4g 2 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15
2 104821001 3|1 % 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 $20164001 1|48 % 13 RUBBER CAP, 13
4 $20164001 11k ZE 13 RUBBER CAP, 13
5 104450101 | 2|z s RUBBER CAP, 8
6 117936001 1|48 % 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
7 S44010001 | 2|k = 115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
8 150592001 14 % 16 RUBBER CAP, 16
9 104449001 1|4 % 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 SA8548101 | 1|z BED COVER
11 SA4600001 | 1|@E#5 FACE PLATE
12 104449001 1485 % 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
13 SA4601001 |  1|@igm B F-PLATE PACKING
14 062061016 |  3|424T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
15 SA4603101 | 1| keiez SHUTTLE RACE COVER
16 SAB272001 | 1| kEisziEsD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
17 004300513 | 2|484T M3x5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
18 SA3264001 |  1|ipiEm NUT PLATE
19 SAB207001 |  1|szs HINGE
20 062300506 |  4|484T M3x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
21 021300103 |  2|4g® w3 NUT, 1 M3
22 SA3200101 | 1|¥cezitprin=E THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
23 062401006 |  1|484T Max10 SCREW PAN M4X10
24 SA4604001 | 1|j@Erzis STEPPING COVER
25 SA3306001 | 1|my/sa24T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
26 120265002 | 1|mEnE SPRING WASHER
27 S07350002 | 1|=mE WASHER PLAIN
28 S36475000 | 1|424T M5 SCREW, M5
29 SA8679001 |  1|ipjgse FINGER GUARD
30 025350332 |  2|F M35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
31 SA8670001 |  4|pr =+ CUSHION
32 SA8680001 | 8|we SPACER
33 0A5402005 | 842 #e (24 Bl) MAX20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
34 SA8880001 |  1|psmimpg i RUBBER CUSHION
35 SA8680001 | 2|®e SPACER
36 0A5402005 | 2|42 #e (2 4 Bl) MAX20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
37 SA8549001 |  1|sLapzizir SUPPORT LEVER
38 SA8550001 | 1|3k & % iz ¥ i SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
39 012060636 |  1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA8551001 |  1|sa% TOSHON SPRING
41 SA8552001 | 1|4t OIL PAN
42 0A5401006 | 4|42 4225 Bl) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA8553001 | 1|gx=z MOTOR COVER
44 062061616 |  2|424T MeX16 SCREW PAN M6X16
45 SA8816001 | 1|Ez@Ep REAR COVER ASSY
46 0A5401006 | 16|42 42 (2 % Bl) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SA8555001 | 1| FR REAR COVER
48 0A5401006 | 3|42 #e (24 Bl) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA8556001 | 1|2 FL REAR COVER
50 0A5401006 | 3|42 42 (2 4 Bl) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
51 SA8557001 |  1|gxEE= (x) X MOTOR COVER
52 0A5401006 | 4|42 42 (2% [Bl) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA8559001 | 1|etim#hENHG AUXILIARY PLATE
54 SA8560001 |  18|484T MaX12 SCREW M4X12
55 SA4677101 | 12|%pEtR 2 AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
56 021400206 | 18| a2 M4 NUT 2 M4
57 SA4676201 |  2|xpBhtg % ze AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
58 SA8561101 |  1|xpBhtg 220 AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L
59 SA8562101 | 1|xpBhtg %28 R AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R
60 SA8563001 |  1|xpBhtg %28 M AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M
61 S55481001 | 2|42 (24 B) MAX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
62 SA8564001 |  2|ipEntg % 2e B AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B
63 SA8672001 |  2|xpEntREF =R B AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B




A1 . HL{E 884 / Machine body




A1. HLIKER 4 / Machine body

SRS | FHHEFS |88 TR B IR NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SA8879001 1A E 4 % L5400 TRIMS L540
65 S42446001 144242 M6X 14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
66 SA9957002 2lg£ER8 INJURY MARK
67 SA9826001 1M2IEEEREE LABEL CAUTION
<H FRMELS> <Except for Europe>
68 S$37060001 3|3EtbiRid LABEL, GROUNDING
< F B> <For Europe only>
68 S$37060001 5liEtbirid LABEL, GROUNDING




A2 . k&R 4 / Machine body




A2. 11K ER 4> / Machine body

SRS | THGFS | HE T 2R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8668001 | 2|sLapsessass HINGE SHAFT
2 012060636 |  2|484T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA8665001 | 1|z OIL PAN ASSY
4 032361306 |  4|A#24T M3 5X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
5 SA8667001 |  2|igEimE RUBBER BUSH
6 SA8669001 |  2|sxégtzzn HINGE HOLDER
7 018087036 |  4|44& M8X70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
8 028080246 | 43w E 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
9 213650001 |  4|3[ 2.3x8.5x38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
10 SA8550001 | 1|32 iz T is SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
11 012060636 |  2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA8671001 |  1|sLapzizpe SUPPORT LEVER BASE
13 018087036 |  2|424& M8x70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70
14 028080246 | 2| mE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
15 213650001 | 2|3 [ 2.3%8.5X38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
16 SA8673001 |  1|miEmsexis HOLDER ABSORBER L
17 SA8674001 |  1|mEExizR HOLDER ABSORBER R
18 SA3387001 |  4|424& M6XT75 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75
19 213650001 | 4|3 [ 2.3%8.5x38 WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
20 028060246 | 4|mEmmE 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6
21 021060106 | 4423 V6 NUT 1 M6
22 SA5251001 |  1|mm@ SPACER
23 018064031 1]4242 M6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
24 021060106 | 1|42 M6 NUT 1 M6
25 SA4847001 | 1|ag SHAFT U
26 012060636 |  1|484T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $17974101 105 D SHAFT D
28 S17975200 | 2|tmzE GS SHAFT COLLAR GAS
29 025080132 |  2|:mE S8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
30 048060342 |  2|14[E E6 RETAINING RING E6
31 SB0469001 | 1|342GE mh 32 48 4 SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
32 114486002 |  1|m= OILER




B . LiFn$t#T 4 B / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. Li#hAnsH#F 45 & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

SRS | THHFS |UE THHBER NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA8565201 1| L4 UPPER SHAFT

2 SA3499001 1|ty A4 aE 14 CRANK ROD ASSY

3 018501636 2(92 4% M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

4 SA4172001 1% sHamx NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE

4 SA4173001 1% sHmx NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK

4 SA4174001 1% sHmx NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY

4 SA4175001 1% sHmx NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW

5 SA3206001 1th®RE BALL BEARING BUSH

6 SA4179001 1|%h & 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

7 SA4180001 1|%h7& R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

8 $23651001 2| [E] ZE 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8

50 SA4797101 U DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

51 §23651001 2| [E 45T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3206001 1th®RE BALL BEARING BUSH

10 SA4177001 1|%h & 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

11 $23651001 2| [E E 45T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA4608101 N&#ELG JOINT G

13 SA4178001 1|5 & 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

14 $23651001 4| [E E 45T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 §25235001 1(984T M8 SCREW M8

16 SA4609101 11848 G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G

17 $23651001 4| E E 45T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 110367001 1@ 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 SA6182001 &HFREFFEME FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET

20 SA2958001 119247 M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

21 012500536 1[42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

22 062400816 1|924T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 145465001 1{#84T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

24 012060636 2|92%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

25 142211001 1B SLIDE BLOCK

26 SA3528001 @RS @B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

27 018401636 2(9Z 4 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

28 SA4623001 HEE:: NEEDLE BAR

29 144458001 1|88 4T SM3.57-40X4.5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

30 SA4666001 1$HF4E UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

31 SA3224001 1¢t#F4mE D NEEDLE BARBUSHD

33 012060536 1[92 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

34 $38713100 1ntse FAN

35 062400816 3|425T M4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

36 SA9004001 1|3k 6X6 PULLEY GEARR

37 012500536 2(424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

38 SB1039001 158 L PULLEY GEARL

39 012500536 2(424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

40 SB1038001 EerEe PULLEY BUSH

41 048280142 1|4 A4 C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

42 SB2097001 1|Fw 4 PULLEY SHAFT

43 047402042 2|3 AW PIN SPRING ROLL Aw4

44 SB1041001 W Espme PULLEY SPRING

45 SB0910002 1 F% PULLEY

46 SB1040001 1 EsrpigsT SCREW

47 018501636 44242 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

48 SA5230001 2B R 2 FRIES WHEEL 2

49 062401016 34247 MAX10 SCREW PAN M4X10
ERIEAEMTG fhd 582 |Please select proper needles for your application.
RiEFESEMIER.
<BEHE <For Heavy-weight materials>

32" HLETDPX17...(#19) NEEDLE DPX17...(#19)
<hEBEHmEl> <For Medium-weight materials>

32" HLETDPXS...(#16) NEEDLE DPX5...(#16)
<AFR25%> <For Airbag>

32" HLETDPX17...(#24) NEEDLE DPX17...(#24)




C1. i EREEE / Feed mechanism




C1. E##E E / Feed mechanism

SRS | EHHFS |HE FEHHERAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8566001 2|x-LME EIF X-LM GUIDE F
2 018400836 | 22|4Z#: MAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3 SA8567001 1 &45 () BASE PLATE X
4 018300536 | 16|4Z4 M3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
5 SA8568001 2lyimemF Y-LM GUIDE F
6 018400836 | 124248 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 SA8569101 1| B4R E# (V) BASE PLATE Y ASSY
8 018300536 | 16424 M3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
9 SA8571001 1x-LME 1 R X-LM GUIDE R
10 018301036 | 14|24 M3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
11 SA8819001 1| YRz Y-ARM ASSY
12 018401236 8 (4242 MaX12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
13 SA8574001 2lyAMEE R Y-LM GUIDE R
14 018501236 | 12|24 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
15 SA8575001 Y& EFEER Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET R
16 SA8576001 1Wyem %L Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET L
17 018066036 6|42 42 M6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
18 SA8590001 U 24 BELT HOLDER
19 018401036 4|42+ MAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
20 SA8590001 2| s iR BELT HOLDER
21 $55481001 8|42 42 (5 5 ) MAX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
22 SA8608001 2@z FIXATION
23 SA3538001 | 14|424T M4X8 SCREW, M4X8
24 SA8609001 2% B M FR COVER RAIL FR ASSY
25 SA8611001 2| B M FL COVER RAIL FL ASSY
26 018401036 | 20|4242 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
27 SA8612001 1R ZEHR INSIDE COVER R ASSY
28 SA8615001 R ZE s L INSIDE COVER L ASSY
29 SA3538001 6|42 £T M4x8 SCREW, M4X8
30 SA8617001 2|h2EEn MIDDLE COVER ASSY
31 SA8619001 2|52 sE OUTSIDE COVER ASSY
32 SA8622001 1|3 & B BELLOW
33 SA8623001 e B S EEF BELLOW PRESSER F
34 SA8624001 1|3 &7 B S FE R BELLOW PRESSER R
35 SA8625001 2l pig g BELLOW NUT
36 062300416 6|42 4T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
37 062401016 4|82 £T MAX10 SCREW PAN M4X10
38 SA8626001 1|y RE 7 58 2 3245 SENSOR PLATE Y
39 0A5401006 2|12 4 (25 1L E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

10




C2. E##EE / Feed mechanism

1



C2. EREEE / Feed mechanism

SRS | FiltFES |HE FEHHEER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8578001 1|XF 4 HE X-PULLEY BRACKET
2 SA8579001 1| E0E5 A PULLEY A ASSY
3 SA1283001 2| Bkt 6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
4 SA8582001 dE3 T AT PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
5 012500536 2|424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA8583001 1% s1pe PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
7 SA8584001 1|x-GT g 25 X-GT BELT
8 S47270001 2|92 +4 (2538 ) MBX30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
9 SA8585001 1| XIR 2 5 DRIVE SHAFT X
10 048150142 2|t IS E C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
11 SA8586001 1|xism GEAR X
12 012060636 4|424$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA6674001 1% 7% 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
14 SA8587001 dEZ T PULLEY B ASSY
15 012060636 4|424$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 076202856 2|BR5H R 62027ZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
17 SA8592001 2|VEREE Y-PULLEY BRACKET
18 SA8579001 2| FEmEH A PULLEY A ASSY
19 SA1283001 4|3 58K 6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR
20 SA8582001 AE ot PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT
21 012500536 414247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8583001 2|H EtgE PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR
23 SA8593001 2|V.GTE Y-GT BELT
24 SA8595001 1|YIR 258 DRIVE SHAFT Y
25 SA8596001 1|yism GEARY
26 012060636 4|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA8587001 2|EmEmB PULLEY B ASSY
28 012060636 8|42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA6674001 2|#h7& 6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR
30 076202856 2| BkEh% 6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR
31 SA8597001 2 (4242 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
32 SA8602001 1lysn= COVER GEARY
33 062400816 3|42 £T M4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
34 S47270001 44242 (2538 ) MBX30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
35 SA8604001 1|X T 5k 2 e MOTOR BRACKET X
36 SA8599001 1|47 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
37 SA8538001 1B o35 4B 1 X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
38 018501636 4|4248 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
39 SA8607101 1\x3 k55 MOTOR GEAR X
40 012060636 2(484T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 S47270001 44244 (255 ) MEX30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30
42 SA8598001 1Y 35k 5 e MOTOR BRACKET Y
43 SA8599001 1|47 6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR
44 SA8542001 1Bk Ok B8 Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y
45 018501636 4|42 42 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
46 SA8601001 1Yk MOTOR GEAR Y
47 012060636 2(484T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 S47269001 4|42 +5 (2 11 ) MBX20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X20
49 SA8694001 2| M RER FAN BRACKET
50 018400836 4|42 42 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

12




C3. iER#EE / Feed mechanism

12

N

“

111%
\

13




C3. EREEE / Feed mechanism

SHBS | THHEFS |HE M AR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA8628001 1185 WORK CLAMP ARM

2 SA8629001 4| EHS EEY WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY

3 SA8597001 8|4248 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

4 SA8631001 2| ERIER WORK CLAMP SLIDER

5 SA8632001 4[| CROSS ROLLER

6 SA8633001 2|ERIRFE WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER U

7 SA8634001 21 EEF WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER

8 §55479001 2|42 2 (H ] M4XS BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

9 SA4771001 2|BEIEE 5 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK

10 012060636 2|92 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 110367001 2|38 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

12 048080142 2|t ENE Cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

13 SA8635001 1S 5T 5 CYLINDER SHAFT

14 012060636 2|92 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 SA8636001 2|5 5T4E M AIR CYLINDER ASSY

16 146354002 2(3a M5 WASHER, PLAIN 5

17 048040342 2|34 % E4 RETAINING RING E4

18 SA4720001 2|5 5T CYLINDER JOINT

19 SA4721001 2| S T4 Lt CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

20 048060142 4|shE 14 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

21 SA8638001 1 ER WORK CLAMP

22 $55485001 442+ (E ) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

23 SA4709001 2| E i ag 4T SHOULDER SCREW

24 $25475101 4(42$T M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19

25 021060206 4 (42 £ M6 NUT 2 M6

26 SA8909001 442 £ M6 NUT, CAP M6

27 SA8640001 1WERE S WORK CLAMP STOPPER

28 SA8641001 U2k 35 WORK CLAMP STOPPER RUBBER

29 SA8820001 1[5 % by ROLLER SHAFT

30 048030342 2|#4 B ES RETAINING RING E3

31 SA8642101 1|88 p2 a8 4 WING SCREW

32 025050236 1R M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

33 028050246 138 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

34 SA8643001 1R F i85 WORK CLAMP PLATE NUT

35 SA8644001 1[5 WORK CLAMP SPRING

36 SA8597001 29248 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

37 §55485001 442+ (E ) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

38 025030236 8|1 M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

39 018300836 8|4248 M3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

40 062500816 2|92 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

41 SA8645001 1% % HOSE SUPPORT

42 $55481001 2|92 48 (H A ) MAX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12

43 SA5158101 2[4 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

44 SA8646001 1| JE B4R 4B 14 WORK CLAMP ASSY

45 SA8818001 2|ERIRIRE WORK CLAMP CUSHION

46 §55487001 442+ (E ) M5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X16

47 SA8648001 15 8145 FEED PLATE

48 SA8904001 2|88 ke (L B IMSX10L BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10L
<& M <Option parts>

49 SA8859001 1EHTER WORK CLAMP CONVERSION R

50 SA8860001 TEMZEEL WORK CLAMP CONVERSION L

51 153057102 4(424T SM4.37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

52 025680232 4/ M4.37 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.37

53 SA8871101 1[ZERR T TR FEED PLATE CONVERSION ASSY

54 SA8862101 1 HiRTiR L E FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT

55 004401003 4424 M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

56 SA8869001 B S5 ER ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE

57 SA5415001 1B S E ORIGIN STANDARD PIN

58 SA8870001 1 [ L o4 45 5y BASE PLATE Y POSITION BLOCK

59 153057102 2|92%T SM4.37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

14




C4 . E# IR E (i£M4) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

15



N

DH

C4. EMEEE (EMMH) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
SRS | THHFS | 88 T 2R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9090001 |  1|& st 48tk T AR 342GLA 1 C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY 342G
2 SA9091001 | 1|& 3t 48R % AR 473426 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342G
3 SA9092001 | 2| &3t AstR % Aok 4k CASSETTE HOLDER PIN
4 SA9095001 | 1|& St A8 4R A K 340GLA 1 CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY
5 SA9093001 | 1|& St AR A K342G CASSETTE PLATE 342G
6 SA9957002 |  2|exigiz INJURY MARK
7 $31262000 | 1|gstasti ki LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE
8 $31263000 |  1|&stiEiEEE-2 (t=2.0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE
9 $31264000 |  1|&stiSiEEE-1 (t=1.0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE
10 $31265000 | 1|& MBI (t=2.0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETTE
11 $31266000 |  1|& s8R IR#E-1 (t=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE
12 152632001 1658528 1R HINGE ASSY R
13 152633001 158508 4L HINGE ASSY L
14 S06696004 | 2|424T Max6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
15 021300106 |  2(#H M3 NUT 1 M3
16 028030246 | 2|3z 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
17 062300506 | 24247 M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
18 025030136 |  2|Fam s3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
19 028030246 | 2|3z M 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
20 $31273001 1|E45 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1/300
21 $02853001 1|EE81 (1=04) SPRING, PLATE 1C-1 (t=0.4)
22 S02854001 1| B2 (1=06) SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 (t=0.6)
23 S02855001 1|EE3 (1=08) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1 (t=0.8)
24 107419002 | 1[484T SM4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

16




C5. ERIEEE (i£M#) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

17



C5. XR % E (3£ M) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

SRS | TiGEEFS |HE FEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $31164009 |  1|FEz2 UN300 48 #& WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300
2 $31165009 | 1|/E%2 UN300 WORK CLAMP UN 300
3 S17829001 |  2|¢rttshi % ke SHAFT SUPPORT
4 062681412 | 4|424T SM4.37-40X14 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X14
5 100645003 |  4|=mE WASHER
6 104832001 | 2|igE 10.7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
7 SA9107001 |  1|Eze UN#:#G WORK CLAMP UN SPACER
8 018502536 |  2|484& M5X25 BOLT SOCKET M5X25
9 S47289101 1342 F #8145 UNL 481 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 342
10 S48624001 1| FE#HE UN 342 WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342
11 S17836001 |  2|Eritpscss HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE
12 062681612 |  4|48%] SM4.37-40X16 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X16
13 $17837001 1| FE IR 5 S b L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE
14 $18014001 1| IR S SE SR HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE
15 014710532 | 2|E = 4257 SM4.76-32X5 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.76-32X5
16 S47103001 1|65 48 B L OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER, L
17 S47104001 165588 B = 4R OT-SUPPORT PIN STOPPER, R
18 159269001 |  2|wf 24T SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19 107017002 |  2|m % %[ 6.45 WAVE WASHER
20 $31168000 | 1|E#RIHEUNI0LE st CUSHION, W-CLAMP PLATE UN
21 $47302001 1| FE 145 A A5 448 8 (1=4.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 (t=4.0)
22 $30995000 | 1| [E 2145 48 4R4(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 4-300
21 S47303001 1| FE 145 A8 45 348 14 (1=3.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 (t=3.0)
22 S30997000 | 1|FERIRAE4R3(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 3-300
21 $47304001 1| FE 45 A A5 248 8 (1=2.0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 (t=2.0)
22 $30999000 | 1|FERI#E A& 4R 2(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 2-300
23 S47169001 | 2| FE g A 4 i 6 PIN, ONE-TOUCH
24 S01696001 | 2|F 342457 SM3.57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6

18



C6 . ERIIEE (i£MH) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

15mm

L

|
19mm

wwgye

286mm

165mm

112.5mm

62mm__ 34mm

8mm ——

8X ¢6.5mm

390mm

38

19



C6. £ 35 E (M) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
F

SHRE | THMHFS |48 TEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<F FEGH L SM> <Except for Europe>

1 SA9147001 BIEE R 3 AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET

2 SA9194001 1 Bzha B H AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S
<H F B> <For Europe only>

1 SA91470E1 HEE R 3 AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET

2 SA91940E1 dEEET AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY H.S

3 SA9195001 1 Bahed s Ak AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY ASSY

4 S37763101 1BaheEEAREKIC AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY, 1C

5 S37764001 2|AE#E4 HOOK, AE

6 159269001 4|ehaB T SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

7 S37765001 144588 514F 70 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 70

8 S37766001 14495 5h3F 180 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 180

9 S02301001 2|ERER W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER

10 141499001 2|Eh ST 92 €T SM4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

11 110161004 2|42 £ SM4.76 NUT, SM4.76

12 S37767000 1|35 5T 48 4 10-45 CYLINDER ASSY, 10-45

13 $11426000 1L &L a5 ELBOW UNION 4M5

14 S04905000 =" HALF UNION

15 S37768001 1Bz EHR HOLDER PLATE

16 052400806 2|B4T (R ) MAXS SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

17 S37771101 1|AEZ 2 FE342A AE-SETTING PLATE 342A

18 $31808001 2| 4B 4$TSM4.37-40X25 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25

19 $49955101 2(424T SM4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

20 SA9146001 1|AEX H TR AE FEED PLATE CONVERSION

21 SA8862101 1w R FEED PLATE CONVERSION SUPPORT

22 004401003 44247 M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

23 SA9203001 M AvE TR SENSOR ASSY

24 S37769001 UEAVET 3R SENSOR BRACKET, L

25 S37770001 1B FzS2EE R SENSOR BRACKET, R

26 533527001 4|42 ET 8 20 B M3x8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

27 625010000 2|23 NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

28 533527001 2|4BETHE 20 B M3x8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

29 228475000 46 3= 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

30 SA9196001 2| AE%8 H 45 2R 4 AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G ASSY

31 SA9145001 2|AE% H 35 AE-CASSETTE PLATE 342G

32 S37774001 4|54 PIN

33 $25310101 44247 M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

34 228475000 2(e 3% 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

35 525907000 g%k # CORD HOLDER #9

36 SA8659001 1NE|ER AIRTUBER

37 SA8659002 1NE=|ER ARRTUBER
<3 M 14> <Option parts>

38 SA9208001 (38 W 45 JE #3426 LOWER PLATE CASSETTE 342G

20




D1 .#8E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

40
4 39 i
e
©, %
[ 48
49 ,/

54
56

55

~
\
@’s\m

31 97 1o
25 26 24 /®

21



D1. $4[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

SRS | THHES |88 TE BN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 15 STEPPING CLAMP CAM
2 SA4760001 134T STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD
3 SA4763001 1|11 E WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 SA7704001 1|5m7& 6805VV BALL BEARING 6805V
5 $23651001 2|E w847 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 29257 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 SA4761001 1555 4 ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1&:% ROLLER STEPING CLAMP
9 SA4302001 2| WASHER
10 021060106 119268 M6 NUT 1 M6
11 SA4764001 1EER STEPPING CLAMP ARM R
12 017061213 119248 M6X12 BOLT M6X12
13 SA4765001 NEBF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F
14 012060636 1|925T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $23651001 1| E = 424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 1 EREmEF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F
17 SA4767001 1 EBHER BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R
18 SA4768001 1| [ BT A STEPPING CLAMP LINK A
19 SA4769101 Al 9247 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6
20 062300416 492 5T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
21 SA4770001 1|18 E4F B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B
22 SA4772001 1| B BREE AT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
23 SA4773001 1| B FF 44 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 114247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 14247 MaX4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1| BEdE IR STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1| B 12 4 5 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1328 WASHER
29 048080142 1|40 A 35 8 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 (9247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 14247 MaX4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779101 1| B BR 4R F+4F STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
33 SA4781001 112 F4F:3 5 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 155 ROLLER
35 SA4780001 1142 F+4F 54 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1[42$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 $25310101 14247 M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
38 SA8683001 1| (B BRI FHEHF STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 142 dFEsL JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 2|skizE LB ROUND JOINT ASSY
41 021060306 2[xmiEE e NUT 3 M6
42 SA3227001 119268 M6 NUT(FT), M6
43 SA8688001 \mEee RUBBER BUSH
44 SA6572001 1|ih%k L=140 WICK L=140
45 SA8912001 A Yt RUBBER TUBE
46 $S04159000 HEEIL BAND 1M
47 SA8689001 14247 MBX12 SCREW M6X12
48 017061612 1|55 fa 4242 M6X16 BOLT M6X16
49 017065002 14242 MX50 BOLT M6X50
50 021060106 11928 M6 NUT 1 M6
51 SA4778001 1| [E B hFiEsL PRESSER BAR CLAMP
52 018400836 1|9248 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
53 SA1174001 1|iE 351248 M14 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
54 SA1175001 1|iE 3598 5 M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT
55 SA5300001 1| PRESSER BAR SPRING
56 S10112101 1mEen PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
57 SA5301001 1mgse COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
58 SA2195001 N ESHHE PRESSER BAR BUSH
59 012060536 14247 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 111466121 1\ E 24 PRESSER BAR
61 *P.75-76 1| ER PRESSER FOOT
62 $13399001 1[42$T SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
63 SA8690101 2| (B BriB AT e HOLDER STEP-CLAMP LIFTER ROD
64 018402536 29242 M4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

22




D2 .f4/E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

23



D2. ¥ E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

SRS | TiGEFS |HE FEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4741201 | 1|DkpE MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742101 | 1| ERIDAE WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 |  2|#& M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826501 | 1|k D kA4 P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
5 018401036 |  4|424& Max10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
6 SA4743001 | 1|mEzhiER WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
7 012060636 |  2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 | 1| ERIZ &S5 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 | 2|Ekdik 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
10 048100142 | 2|4y A4 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 | 1424 Maxe SCREW PAN M4X6
12 025040236 | 1|T @ w4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
13 SA4745001 | 1|mmis® WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
14 016061031 1|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 | 14247 MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 | 1| ERIE Sk WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 | 1424 MaXe BOLT SOCKET M4X6
18 SA4748101 | 1|/ERItHLa WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
19 012060636 |  1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 | 1|[gBIR 4% STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441001 | 1|3&ERm i W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 |  1|4#7% R-69622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677
23 109763022 |  1|=m WASHER
24 012500536 | 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 012060636 | 14247 MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4757101 | 1|=m@ SET SCREW COLLAR
27 012060636 | 24247 MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 018061236 | 2424 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
29 SA4753001 | 1| EHIEREEH WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
30 062400616 |  2|484T Maxe SCREW PAN M4X6

24




E . T#ZEE / Lower shaft mechanism

25



E. Ti#h3EE / Lower shaft mechanism

SRS | THHFS [EE T BER NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 | 1|myiramsT SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 | 1428 M6 NUT(FT), M6
3 SA3228101 | 1|i@z&i ROCK GEAR
4 SA4782001 | 1|i2zh &t ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5 SA3231001 | 1|=@EB SET SCREW COLLAR, B
6 012060536 |  2|424T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA8695001 | 2|® SET SCREW COLLAR
8 S23651001 |  4|EE4B4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 |  2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA8696001 | 1|E@EEE A PINCH SLEEVE A
11 SA8697001 | 1|EEEZB PINCH SLEEVE B
12 018402036 |  1|d24& M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
13 SA8698001 | 1| a4 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
14 012500536 | 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 SA8701001 | 1| TFiitmE LOWER SHAFT BUSH
16 012060636 |  1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA8702001 | 1| Fiprnige LOWER SHAFT M BUSH
18 012060636 |  1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA8703001 | 1| Fiimseimes LOWER SHAFT A-BUSH
20 012061036 |  1424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
21 SA3238101 | 2|peiaim st ADJUSTING STUD
22 081003670 |  2|0f[E PW3 ORING PW3
54 SA8704101 |  1|#mes SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET
23 SA8705101 |  1|#pkeE SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
24 $02429201 s en SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
25 SA4199001 | 2|484T M3x4 SCREW M3X4
26 SA3241001 | 2|kt EEM S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
27 152684101 | 2|z COMPRESSION SPRING
28 402887001 | 2|m@E 32 WASHER, 3.2
29 062300616 | 2|44 M3xe SCREW PAN M3X6
30 SA9396001 | 2|k FELT
31 SA8707001 | 2|38 FELT
53 SA9397001 | 2|tz =55 RUBBER CAP 5.5
32 SA8708001 | 1| 6x6 WICK 6X6
33 SA8709001 |  1|sme& OIL TUBE
34 SA8710001 |  2|sme& OIL TUBE
35 SA8711001 | 1|sme& OIL TUBE
36 SA8712001 | 1|8 FELT
37 SA8713001 | 1|imzs Zizie FELT HOLDER
38 SA9191001 | 2(484T M3X55 SCREW M3X5.5
39 SA3274101 |  1|smzszze FELT HOLDER
40 S47307001 | 2|#24T M3x4 SCREW, M3X4
41 012061036 |  1|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
42 SAB448101 |  1|ig#tE DRIVER E
43 018501236 |  1|44& M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
44 SA3283101 | 1|®=@ER SET SCREW COLLAR, R
45 012500536 |  1|484T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
46 *P.74 1|5h3E4 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
47 *p.74 it a BOBBIN CASE ASSY
48 *p.74 HETT TENSION SPRING
49 *p.74 18257 BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
50 *p.74 1|ppesasansg ANTI-SPIN SPRING
51 *p.74 10ig BOBBIN
52 *p.74 1|egis SHUTTLE HOOK

26




F . fitihiE/5% & / Lubrication

27



F. {888 % 8 / Lubrication

SRS | THHFS | 4B FTHHEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 14247 SET SCREW
2 SA4785101 1|him= CRANK COVER
3 062061016 |  3(424T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 062400616 24247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
5 SA4786101 1|;m38 FELT
6 SA8714001 1|50 mEs A e GEAR FELT ASSY
7 018400636 2|42 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
8 062400616 1[424T7 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
9 SAB087001 1[5meitsy WICK SUPPORT
10 104567101 1|5me 50 WICK SUPPORT
1M 152948001 AR E OIL GAUGE WINDOW
12 SA8783001 1| 6X6 WICK 6X6
13 SA8784001 1w OIL TUBE
14 SA5072001 1ihE L=120 OIL TUBE L=120
15 SAB578001 152 6X6 L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300
16 S09043000 | 4|3E:mEs (L=5) FELT
17 549982000 1|3m & 4X4 L=400 WICK, 4X4 L=400
18 SA9156001 1[5m% OIL TUBE
19 SA5339101 1|3 ne OIL FEEDING PIPE
20 SA4789101 1|ims % B LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
21 062060816 1[424T MoX8 SCREW PAN M6X8
22 145547001 1| @ st TUBE HOLDER
23 062400616 1|484T MaX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
24 026040136 1| FE3E s4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
25 SA8717001 1[5 4x4 WICK 4X4
26 SA8718001 1|3 OIL TUBE
27 149547000 1R K CORD HOLDER 4N
28 525567000 4Bz 48 CORD HOLDER #8
29 0A5401006 5|4g 2 (45 1 &) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 525567000 6|r 2 3 48 CORD HOLDER #8
31 SA2687001 1\BEEEx CORD HOLDER
32 0A5401006 7| 4242 (5 1 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
33 552907000 5|4 3 #10 CORD HOLDER #10
34 554482000 1Bk 42 CORD HOLDER #12
35 0A5401006 6|42 #2 (25 11 [E]) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SA4787001 1| dly 4t 3 A CRANK WICK PLATE
37 SA5294001 1|25 5% L=90 FLAT WICK L=90
38 SA4788001 1|4 3 20 WICK SUPPORT
39 SA6593001 1|#55H% L=180 FLAT WICK L=180
40 SA8720001 1] 3X3 WICK 3X3
41 SA8721001 1% OIL TUBE
42 SA6576001 im& L=210 OIL TUBE L=210
43 $38265000 dEEEN TERMINAL, L
44 142274101 gz 42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
45 SAB572001 1[5 L=140 WICK L=140
46 SAB572001 1[4 L=140 WICK L=140
47 SA8722001 1M OIL FEEDING PIPE
48 SA8723001 1|3 OIL TUBE
49 SA8724001 1|k 6X6 WICK 6X6
50 SA8725001 1|3 OIL TUBE
51 SA8726001 1|k 6X6 WICK 6X6
52 SA8727001 1|1k 6X6 WICK 6X6
53 SA8728001 1|;m34 FELT
54 SA8729001 1|;m38 FELT
55 SA8708001 132 6X6 WICK 6X6
56 SA8785001 1% OIL TUBE
57 SA8732201 e SUB-TANK ASSY
58 SA3060001 AT VALVE PACKING
59 SA3040001 1|3hng e OIL FEEDING PIPE
60 SAB922101 2|ihM65-38 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8
61 SA8733001 15m% OIL TUBE
62 104450101 1iEES RUBBER CAP, 8
63 SA3055101 drrers TUBE CLIP

28




F . {itHiEE% E / Lubrication

29



F. {#£;hiE8 % & / Lubrication

SRS | TiGFS | HE FEB AR NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SA8734001 | 1|k FELT
65 SA8735101 |  1|sme& OIL TUBE
66 SA8786101 |  1|me& OIL TUBE
67 SA3946001 |  1|smEiEs OIL TERMINAL
68 SA8736001 | 1|imig OIL PLATE
69 0A5401006 |  2|#2#%(#5%4 E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
70 0A5401006 |  1|42#% (528 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
71 SA2929001 |  2|gKE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5
72 $38266000 |  2|5m3k ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
73 SA3055101 | 1| TUBE CLIP
74 SA4650001 | 1|y-femtiz Y-SENSOR PLATE
75 018402036 |  2|d24% MAX20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
76 S04159000 | 1|&3%1M BAND 1M
77 025040236 | 2| immE M WASHER PLAIN M 4
78 028040246 | 2| ME 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
79 SA3242001 |  1|imzsz2ze FELT HOLDER
80 062300416 | 14247 M3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

30




G. k¥ E / Threading mechanism

% ;!; % 7%£i1§n parts >

33

o 14
\\\\\
274@ 13 §\\@
<) 12
26— 11 )

31



G. F4:% & / Threading mechanism

SRS | TiGEEFS |HE TR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 11 34%8H A ARM THREAD GUIDE, A

2 062500616 1|92 4T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1245 HmB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B

4 062500616 1|42 £T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

5 SAB391001 15348 C ARM THREAD GUIDE C

6 062500616 1192£T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 153049001 2lm&EmHF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 *P.74 1\ Heskme s THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

9 SA3255001 1| 3= 2475 TENSION STUD

10 $31032001 1\ E&ED TENSION NUT

11 S$12441001 1|1t st B WASHER

12 *P.74 UEL T L TENSION SPRING

13 159805001 1\eE& TENSION DISC PRESSER

14 145446001 2|k DISC, TENSION

15 SA3254001 1| LR TENSION BRACKET

16 100402004 1| E & 48T SM3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

17 SA4143001 119247 M6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

18 $12699000 1| #r e 48 TENSION RELEASE PIN

19 SA3256001 1|32 454 A TENSION STUD, A

20 100136001 BT 1= TENSION NUT

21 *P.75 e SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2|z DISC, TENSION

23 SA8691001 1= THREAD GUIDE ARM

24 021400306 1A fiE s wa NUT 3 M4

25 SA9207001 1\1pc = RUBBER COVER

26 *P.75 e &S Mm NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

27 SA3258001 146 EL S5 D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D

28 152881101 1|85 £n2240 4 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

29 012060636 119247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

30 152883000 115H%k 8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

31 152884001 1053 2 4 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

32 062670412 119247 SM3.57-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4
<EMHE BAFEE&S5E> <Option parts: For Airbag>

33 *P.75 1|18 WASHER

32




H .4&43EE / Bobbin winder mechanism

25<l> 24

22

()
— =
- SD

9=
10— 24

33



H. 8243 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | EHHFS | HE ZEHHAMN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8650001 1|z TOP COVER
2 SA3290001 1| % 2 F 150 SHAFT, BW-LEVER
3 012500536 1|42 £T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 AEVES S BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
5 SA4171001 1| SPRING HOOK
6 152936001 1|t PLATE SPRING
7 152937001 1|3 WASHER
8 062350616 118247 M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
9 155559001 1| F 1 WASHER PLAIN
10 048050342 11348 E5 RETAINING RING E5
11 SA3293001 1|2+ Mok STUD B-WINDER CLAW
12 SA1984001 1475 E 24 BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
13 018401236 18242 M4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
14 SA3294001 1|45 E4T BOBBIN PRESSER
15 $23418002 1|92 £T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
16 SA3295001 &2+ CLAW, B-WINDER
17 012400436 2|82 £T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S$10438001 dEES SPRING, TWIST
19 048050342 2|41 E5 RETAINING RING E5
20 SA4796001 1|3 SPACER COLLER
21 SA3296001 1| 4 2% 5y BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
22 SA3297001 1|&ece WHEEL, B-WINDER
23 120448001 1@ EE BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|92 £T MaxX4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 155559001 2| WASHER PLAIN
26 SA1988001 145 B BOBBIN SUPPORT
27 $10268001 1|45 SPRING
28 SA3298001 1| 1k 25 STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 14173 KNIFE
30 062500616 1|924T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
31 SA1994101 1|48 552 Jr 00 1 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 2|km DISC, TENSION
33 100401022 dEZ Y TENSION SPRING
34 $31032001 1| EE TENSION NUT
35 S$12441001 1 1FEhinE WASHER
36 012500536 14247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA1359001 ALY :: SPOOL PIN
38 062061016 6|42 £T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
39 117934001 11K ZE 135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

34




J . YIE3EE / Thread trimmer mechanism

13
Mm 3

/,

)
G

% §——15
1011 s 14
Teeil®

@@

21—

)
/L
1€

@@

23—

35




J. 1% %8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

SBS | ZHFS [HE EEHHAMN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 1478 M THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 2| E =92 5T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1| i g 4k o 2 AR SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135101 1472 i g i THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2|42 4% Max8 BOLT M4X8
6 028040246 2|04 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 026040236 2| M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 1| e g 54T SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 (4247 Maxa SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4x4
10 154599000 1| e g 5k 22 e 1 [ SOLENOID CUSHION
11 S02652001 1|32 WASHER
12 S04159000 1| 1M BAND 1M
13 $55484002 2| i 44 (E5 44 B M5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 1|98 20 4T PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 1| s a8 4T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
16 SA3309201 14728 4T TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 1155 COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 1|47 x50 COLLAR SHAFT
19 S46903001 1|42 £TMAX5 SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 1348 E4 RETAINING RING E4
21 SA3315001 191&4F vV THREAD TRIMMER ROD V
22 $32465101 2|33 m BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 2|42 M6 NUT 1 M6
24 $32462001 1| {42 4T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
25 021060306 1% w28 Ve NUT 3 M6
26 $23651001 1| E E 12T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1|5hE 8X15 BUSH, 8X15
28 SA3312201 1R 747 B 5k GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
30 154596000 REnE CUSHION
31 $32462001 1| &1 984T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
32 021060306 1| & @i s Ve NUT 3 M6
33 S25475101 (42457 MeX19 SET SCREW, M6X19
34 021060106 1128 M6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 147414 v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317101 1|47 414F H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA8652001 1|zh 774147 D MOVING KNIFE LEVER
38 SA8654001 141&4F H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
39 S32465101 2|3 B BALL JOINT ASSY
40 021060106 2|42 M6 NUT 1 M6
41 S32462001 2|5 4B4T B M SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
42 021060306 2|5 migd M6 NUT 3 M6
43 SA3319101 74T 45k SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER
44 SA4545001 2| B SPACER
45 048080142 1|50 m 1 8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
46 012060636 2|82 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA8655001 1|34 SPRING HOOK
48 SA3321001 W gmus SPRING, EXTENSION
49 018501236 2|42 4% M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 028050246 2(ERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
51 146354002 2|3E s WASHER, PLAIN 5
52 SA8656001 120 774% MOVING KNIFE LEVER
53 SA8657001 1|z T14% 6 SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 2|82 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA8658101 1\zh J1%E+F M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 1|t 4B 4T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8
57 SA5157101 1545 A NEEDLE PLATE A
58 SA6596001 WNsneaerr MOVABLE KNIFE SETF
59 SA4518001 1|ty 4B 4T MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 1\t (s 22 B THRUST WASHER
61 S00705001 UENIEES MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 SA6397001 183 E 02 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
62 SA3334001 1B 03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

36




J .14 % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

g 15
&-9 @14
s

[ 62
o—70 | éls
69 | S
&— 71 k___‘___/
61
53 00—
50 —
49

~~

® \‘ P 36

=
/
g 40 /w L w47
T @m/ 0 Q A~
5O s\
38 a
QN 4544
©—42
S1—=
50—

@@

37




J. tNE 3 E / Thread trimmer mechanism

il |

SRS | FiltFS |HE FE AR NAME OF PARTS RM
62 SA6398001 1| E 04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
63 SA7944001 1|77 FL FIXED KNIFE FL
64 062300416 | 2|47 M3xa SCREW PAN M3X4
65 025030236 | 2| mE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
66 *P 74,76 1|$+7L45 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
67 100360003 |  2|#24T SM2.38 SCREW
68 SA6273101 1K pekezEiEsy U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
69 028030246 |  2|3wzinmE 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
70 025030236 | 2| immE M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
71 062300416 |  2|424T M3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4
72 $25310101 2[92 T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
73 SA3538001 |  2|#84T Maxs SCREW, M4X8

38




K. 4% E / Thread wiper mechanism

39



K. 3343 & / Thread wiper mechanism

SRS | EHHFS |HE FEHHERAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208101 1434 b mp sk o 4 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 S41206001 1\1yme THREAD WIPER SPRING
3 S41205001 1| F1amE WASHER, PLAIN
4 S25456001 3|k PLUNGER PIN
5 SA5217001 1138 B s ER T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 A SOLENOID COVER
7 062300616 64847 M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
8 0A4300806 2|4 42 (2 4 ) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
9 SA5218001 1338 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
10 018400836 1|42 42 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
11 025040236 1B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
12 SA8057001 1|3 2 phAmLE THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
13 048040342 11448 E4 RETAINING RING E4
14 S25454001 1|12 sr 2@ SET SCREW COLLAR
15 $25279101 14847 M3.5-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5
16 SA2287001 1| SPRING
17 149097000 1= m SILENT SHEET
18 SA5219001 1% ER THREAD WIPER ROD
19 110735002 13 E WASHER
20 048030342 11448 E3 RETAINING RING E3
21 S$10470201 15347 WIPER
22 060400516 14847 MAX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
23 146288001 134 ahs @ THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
24 S03677001 113 E WASHER
25 SA5213001 =Ty STOP SWITCH ASSY
26 S55485001 2| m s (E5 44 ) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

40




L. ¥A&IESE / Tension release mechanism

41



L. ALk 3£ E / Tension release mechanism

SRS | FiltFS |HE T4 AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4831201 1|#h ek 5240 5 HY TENSION RELEASE HV ASSY
2 017400802 2|42 42 MAX8 BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 2(sa s 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 026040236 2| EpE M WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 1|82 42 M4X14 BOLT M4X14
6 021400306 15 mig s v NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 dES:: WASHER
8 154599000 1| i g ik 2 e B SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA3345001 1| i B 2k 2o 2E 4R SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
10 S04159000 1| 21Mm BAND 1M
11 SA3347001 1|#A 24T TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 1448 E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 1 E2E M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 1|25 SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 A SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 2|4 R%T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
17 081007070 2|ofE P7 ORING P7
18 S04159000 1|8 1M BAND 1M
19 SA8529001 1| EA e s2 4z 4 EXT T-RELEASE EXTENSION HARNESS

42




%% 2 E / Control box mechanism

iy
f= o

M1 . $%

..............

]

(e}
N
s

e 2

el

el

N

s
7\ T p
A\

%

\

X

A

3

<

>

(=]

= ©

@ o

g
3
oM
4&, o
2 g
n o ©
- 3
= w ~
£ = Val
t 2 L4
ml N~ @
< bt

&\,
//o
AR\
w/ %
T
fyp A MV,
on

"y
>
I/
]
<B% 457>

< Refer to P.45>§,

/V :
Al
N

)
\

43



M1. 32 %45 % & / Control box mechanism

SRS | EHHFS |HE FEHHERAR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB364001 1|2 4814 CF CF CAP ASSY
2 SA8375001 1|2 E 25 342G TRANSFORMER 342G
3 SA3797001 1|DCIXU B Dk A 14 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
4 SA8376301 1| E B RE M 342G PCB ASSY MAIN 342G
5 SA8378101 1|PMDE #R B 14 342G PCB ASSY PMD 342G
6 A10191001 3|FETH7N1005DS TRANSISTOR FET:H7N1005DS
7 $S49486000 1| @ K& FET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR FET:258J222
8 A10192001 1|FET2SK3155 TRANSISTOR FET:2SK3155
9 SA3806001 1 HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
10 J04115001 1| R AR E (6 E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
11 S37059001 1|PE4RIE LABEL, PE
12 S37060001 3|iEARiE LABEL, GROUNDING
13 SA3581001 1| EHREH PCB ASSY, NF
14 SA3796001 1| B2 NF OUT HARNESS, NF OUT

<H FRUGM =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>

15 $52163000 3|3 iR 2& NF-130 CORE, NF-130
16 SA3788001 2|tk EC GROUND WIRE EC
17 021400106 17512 E M4 NUT 1 M4
18 025040236 2| F1aE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

44




M2 . $ZHIFE % E (BEDEELR) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

IEoO 0NN

B O bl 'O w oo
: @m@jg jg DQ;]ZZ 1
Q L—FI DQ O [ 1O O
| |

45



M2 EHIFE % E (RIRDIAER) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

SRS | FiltFES |HE FHEHZR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8383101 1| BRDEERAHC PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR C
2 SA3765001 1|8 V10D101 VARISTOR: V10D101
3 SA8384001 1| &2 BE V10D471 VARISTOR: V10D471
4 SA3767001 1| B2 V14D511 VARISTOR: V14D511
5 SA3762001 1| &8 fE V14D911 VARISTOR: V14D911
6 SA3768001 1| [H V14D561 VARISTOR: V14D561
7 SA3769001 1| &8 B2 V5D121 VARISTOR: V5D121
8 SA3770001 1| & 2 V5D330 VARISTOR: V5D330
9 SA3771001 1| &8 2 V5D820 VARISTOR: V5D820
10 SA3794001 3[R FE 22 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A
11 SA3795001 2| 1R B& £ 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A
12 SA7794001 3|1REE 22 3A G FUSE S 3A

46




N . FFx3#E / Power switch mechanism

#8 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

<BTHE

18 400V

| For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC. >

< TR

#H 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

<ATH=®

#H 220V / For USA, 3-phase 220V AC. >

<HTFEE

/ For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

<ATIMAMPE 245220V

47



N. Fx % 8 / Power switch mechanism

SRS | EHHES | HE ZHHEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF H7& =18 200v> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

1 SA8824001 1| FF < 2H 14 3P-JPN NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-JP NF

2 SA8387001 1\ViT#6% BB 2 200V#2 VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V #2
<ATFEE = 220v> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>

3 SA8825001 1|FF <424 3P-L NF POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-L NF

4 SA3789101 1|ViTI$ B £ H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<B FIMFneh[E 48 220v>  [<For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC.>

5 SA8827001 1|FF=4E 4 1P POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 1P NF

6 SA3789101 1|ViTI$ B £ H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
<AFHE =4 380v> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC.>

/ SA8826001 1| FF = 46 44 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SW ASSY 3P-H NF

8 SA3827001 1ViT14 B £ 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V

9 SA3789101 T\Vi1#k B8 2 H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
< F &M =48 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>

10 SA3828001 1\ViJT#5 B8 4 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

11 SA3838001 1B # ACINEC HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC

48




P . ZBE% & / Air pressure mechanism

i
b

29

< &M
/ Option parts >

VD e

—_— -

49



P. =JE3% & / Air pressure mechanism

SRS | FiEFS |HE FEBH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8659001 1=5ER AIR TUBE R
2 SA8659002 1=5ER AR TUBE R
3 SA8660001 =58 L AIR TUBE L
4 SA8660002 =88 L AIR TUBE L
5 SA8661001 2|92 HE & 2 6508 SPIRAL 650S
6 525664000 UEEEF ) CORD HOLDER #6
7 149547000 2|ELiR CORD HOLDER 4N
8 0A5401006 3| 4B 42 (%5 1 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 228475000 2| 2 3 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
10 SA5281201 1| B R 4B 12 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A
11 SA5289001 1NEGE?2 MANIFOLD2
12 $39116100 2| vQz2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5
13 SA5283001 1|3 2= 58 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
14 SA5282001 1[3E =52 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
15 $09228000 dE=ErEEn NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
16 SA7588001 14%% PT 1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4
17 SB0445001 1\Fgm FINGER VALVE
18 153274001 2|z 178 CAP, 1/8
19 SA5286101 IPEE S SETTING PLATE VALVE
20 028050246 2(mERE 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
21 018503036 2|42 42 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
22 SA5191001 1| /@ i T 0t R VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
23 032422003 2| ARHZET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
24 148847001 2| WASHER PLAIN 4.76
25 554482000 3k #12 CORD HOLDER #12
26 032422003 3[AHBET M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
27 $53978000 2|y HEY BRANCH, Y
28 $53983000 2|44 4 PLUG, 4
<% M 44> <Option parts>
29 149796001 1im g asiE s AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR

50




Q ) = Fp O dE
BSEMIEE / Power supply equipment mechanism

51



Q. EREh3EE | Power supply equipment mechanism
5 ZHHEFS TR NAME OF PARTS
1 525567000 |  1|m a3k #8 CORD HOLDER #8
2 149547000 2[[ER CORD HOLDER 4N
3 625010000 | 4| % % NK2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
4 0A5401006 | 7|42 ke (= B) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA8521001 | 1|/ & Rt bz 40 1 342G H-POSITION SENSOR 342G ASSY
6 062300816 | 3|424T Maxs SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SB0102001 1|2 FF£4EH 3426 SAFETY SWITCH PLATE ASSY 342G
8 SA8523001 | 1|22 JF £ 4R 342G SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 342G
9 SA9865001 1| FEERE SAFETY SWITCH BASE
SA9867001 1| FFtopss SAFETY SWITCH SPRING
SA9866001 1 F£EWH SAFETY SWITCH LEVER
SA8524001 |  1|maFxmm SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
SA7293001 | 2|iEie i mE) Max12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12
S04159000 HEEZ BAND 1M
0A5401006 | 2|42 3% (s E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
149547000 1 E&R CORD HOLDER 4N
0A5401006 | 1|42 4% (= B) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
SA8527001 | 1|i&1F FF £ 24 342G STOP SWITCH HARNESS 342G
SA8528001 113% B kiEs WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 342G
SA3486001 1|#h 4% 350 GROUND WIRE 350
SA5433001 1|41 2 GROUND WIRE
0A5401006 | 1|42 4% (% E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
0A5401006 | 2|42 4% (% E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
SA8532001 2[DcR BB DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
SA8533001 | 1|pCREizs DC-FAN HARNESS
0A5403006 | 8|42 4% (A E) MAX30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
554482000 |  1|m % #10 CORD HOLDER #12
S00470000 | 1|m 3% #16 CORD HOLDER 16N
0A5401006 | 2|42 4% (%A E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
218859001 2| B 23 M150 BINDER M150
S04159000 3|& L 1M BAND 1M
SA8881001 | 145552  30X400 QUICK TUBE 30X400
SA6366001 |  1|#Eiza 1408 SPIRAL TUBE




R . #®{E& % & / Operation panel mechanism

53



R. #{E& % & / Operation panel mechanism

SRS | TiGFS | HE FEB AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4834101 | 1|iiemEn OPERATION PANEL ASSY
2 SA3831001 |  1|iRiEBE PANEL SHEET
3 SA3833301 | 1|14 iR A B PANEL PCB ASSY
4 SA4563101 | 1|iiEmize PANEL HARNESS
5 SA4837101 |  1|igpserugs PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841101 | 1|z GROUND WIRE
7 SA4836001 |  1|1®iEm =it OPERATION PANEL STAND
8 018400636 |  3|d24% MAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
9 018081636 |  1|4E4& M8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16
10 S10408000 | 1| e RUBBER SHEET
11 S43236009 | 1| mEpE OPERATION PANEL BASE
12 S43674000 | 1|@ER A CUSHION, A
13 S43675000 |  3|gEm B CUSHION, B
14 SA8664001 |  3|424& M5X75 BOLT SOCKET M5X75
15 025050236 |  3|FmE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
16 025050336 |  3|EmE L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5
17 021500106 | 6| fa 488 M5 NUT 1 M5

54




k% E / Motor mechanism

S.

55



S. A% & / Motor mechanism

SRS | FiltFES |HE FHEHZR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|3 34648 4 CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D
2 J03955001 1|®E & CDD DRUM CDD
3 014400632 2|82 £T M4aX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 J03956001 1|84k 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
5 J03957001 1|MRE% 57 224844 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
6 0A4301006 2 |2 4 (25 1 ) M3X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
7 J03958001 1| R ## CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
8 0A4261006 3|hE R (Es B M2 . 6X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 J80994001 1|ENCEL #R 4B 4 430D ENC PCB ASSY, 430D
10 0A5300606 3|2 #e (E5 5 ) M3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 1| e 2 E % & CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
12 0A4401006 3| 42 (5 5 ) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|4 F3 58 2 430D ENCODER COVER 430D
14 0A4300806 3|4 (%5 5 ) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1| [ % #4614 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D
16 SA1229101 1|42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
17 012060632 1|42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

56




T . Bi#R < £ / Foot switch pedal mechanism

%E 80 evﬁ/
. [qV]

57



T. B#R % % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

SRS | FiltFS |HE T4 AR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6038001 1| 03% BB T £ 48 1 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY
2 $38168001 1|25 SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
3 $38170001 2|z FOOT PEDAL SPRING
4 $36260000 3|FF £ vX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
5 $38174000 2| pgs iR FOOT PEDAL
6 S38175101 2| Bk 4P 4R PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
7 S38176101 2| SPRING, PLATE

58



U.zBhhE / Powertable

59



U. 31 1 & / Power table

SRS | TiGFS |88 FE 2R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8692001 |  1|&iE 3426 TABLE 342G
2 SA8248001 |  2|4hE R OUTER STAND
3 SA8249001 | 2|amzze TABLE SUPPORT
4 017081606 | 12| 54242 M8X16 BOLT M8X16
5 028080246 | 12|35 M 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
6 S09312001 | 12|=@E L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
7 S10661109 | 4|srxRppg s OUTER STAND CAP RUBBER
8 152393200 |  4|pip CASTER
9 021160303 | 4428 w16 NUT, 3 M16
10 SA8250001 |  4|im#epiE: 16 ADJUSTER 16
11 SA8251001 |  1|mstrziza TREADLE SUPPORT BASE
12 S09317109 | 2| SPACER
13 S09225001 | 2\4mmiEa NUT SQUARE
14 017080006 | 2|44 M8X100 BOLT M8X100
15 028080246 | 2|3 mE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
16 S09226001 |  2|pstExizomE TREADLE SUPPORT WASHER
17 S11531009 | 1|#520 BEAM
18 017081606 | 4|5 54242 M8X16 BOLT M8X16
19 025080236 | 4| #mmE Ms WASHER PLAIN M 8
20 028080246 |  4|swEmmE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
21 133172003 | 1[5gz0 OILER BASE
22 037521016 | 14244 M5X10 TAPPING SCREW PAN 2 M5X10
23 025050236 |  1|F#mE M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
24 222372001 | 4|42 M8X70 BOLT, SQUARE M8X70
25 021080106 | 4| fai2& Vs NUT 1 M8
26 028080246 | 4| mE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8
27 119702004 |  1|mE SIDE DRAWER
28 101121100 | 2|mEEH SUPPORTER SIDE DRAWER
29 032361306 |  4|AK#B5T M35X13 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13
30 101073001 1B Rz SPRING
31 S15158009 | 1|\ =Es ACCESSORY CASE
32 S02740000 |  1|Ez FELT
33 S02739000 |  1|igm A & RUBBER MAGNET TAPE
34 039411215 | 2|[E] k4245 M4X12 TAPPING SCREW TRUSS 1 M4X12

60




V. #IEEE / Programmer

61



V. 4mF2 % & / Programmer

SHS | THHEFS U8 T =R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164001 1|LCD R4k LCD MODULE
2 SA5165001 1|LCDE # &% LCD INVERTER
3 SA5166001 1|2 g 2% INVERTER HARNESS
4 SA5170001 E RS- F-Trb ke PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
5 SA5172001 1| FRERAH SWITCH PCB ASSY
6 XD1115051 2|FFC¥E %k 20X70 FFC: SML2CD-20X70
7 SA5167001 1\ mIZREIELE PROGRAMMER HARNESS
8 SA4574001 1|88 KEYBOARD

62




. B %R E (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

W1

63



W1. B3 E (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

SRS | THHFS |UE THH B NAME OF PARTS RM

<FF BT LS <Except for Europe>

1 SA7500001 1|OPESESEAH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA5290001 1N&E|ES MANIFOLD 5
<F T B> <For Europe only>

1 SA75000E1 1OPRSESESH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SAT5390E1 1|%& & & SWEEE MANIFOLD SWEEE

3 $39116100 1118 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 $53982000 2 (3B PR AR 4B 14 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

5 SA7166101 1| B X14E VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
<FFECMLLSM> <Except for Europe>

6 SA7171001 1|OPiEMAEIT]4E OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 $39116100 1)1 VQZ2151S-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
<F FRR > <For Europe only>

6 SA71710E1 1|10PiEMAE A OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 SA74521E0 1118 vQZ2151S VALVE, VQZ2151SWEEE

8 SA7167101 1B L% SG OP VALVE HARNESS SG

9 SA7197101 Toshiskik HiBEHEE 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE

10 S$34706000 1|32 EL10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

11 018302036 2[42 48 M3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20

12 $12150000 2|% ¥k M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

13 S$34533001 1F#R COUNTERSINK CLAW

14 S$34534101 4Bk S B RS 14 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

15 155510001 1128 TENSION NUT

16 146060000 1\E= SPRING

17 146059001 1|3k He2ig g PRE-TENSION NUT

18 146058001 UE S ETE PRE-TENSION SPRING

19 146206009 1engEE DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

20 144504001 2|&mE THREAD GUIDE DISC

21 SA7199001 155 2 dEiR SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

22 017081606 2| K mIEH M8X16 BOLT M8X16

23 $15031010 2|TEE 4X25 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

24 SA7155001 2EsE SPACER

25 S00480000 2(@ sk #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

26 0A5401006 2|12 48 (E= 1 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

27 525907000 gk # CORD HOLDER #9

28 SA3416101 1388 LL TENSION SPRING LL

29 $48140002 128 WASHER

30 $20681000 iESmERE WASHER

64




W2 . B3 & (i£Ma15%) / Attachment set (Option parts)

23

—_————_— —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— —_—_— .- —_— - —_——_——_— .- .- - —_—-— —_—-— —_— —_—-— —_-— .- - —_—-— —_—-— —_— — —

65



W2. B3 E (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

SRS | FTHHFS |UE TR B NAME OF PARTS RM
<FF B LM <Except for Europe>
1 SA5436301 13k H=& DT DT TENSION SET
<FF B> <For Europe only>
1 SA54363E1 13k H=& DT DT TENSION SET
2 SA7510001 1|R 4T DT DT TENSION STUD
3 SA6190001 |  1|3kk#& DT DISC DT
4 145446001 UE3:53:4 DISC, TENSION
5 SA3638001 1428 DT DT NUT
6 021060306 1|75 A% E M6 NUT 3 M6
4 SA7511001 1| REEEE DT DT TENSION BRACKET
8 SA6193301 1)38% C THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C
9 013679412 1) £ #2£T SM3.57 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57
10 SA4932001 1(3E WASHER
11 048060142 1|5 A 5B C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
12 SA7512001 1|E E1245T SET SCREW
13 SA4829001 1(#rgek H R DEGITAL TENSION SOLENOID
14 017400802 2(4Z 42 M4X8 BOLT M4X8
15 028040246 2| 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
16 026040236 2 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
17 017401015 1] 9248 M4X10 BOLT M4X10
18 021400306 1A mEE M4 NUT 3 M4
19 102707002 13 E WASHER
20 SAB6284001 1EE3m CUSHION
21 SA3345001 R0 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
22 S04159000 & 3=1Mm BAND 1M
23 SA7508001 1B R skiEiR DT DT SOLENOID PLATE
24 218859001 2|d g % M150 BINDER M150
25 SA9058001 0k Tk THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
26 S04159000 2| F1Mm BAND 1M

66




W3 . MiB% & (i£M4) / Attachment set (Option parts)

67



W3. MtE3E (IEM) / Attachment set (Option parts)
SRS | THHFS |HE FHH AR NAME OF PARTS RM
<FFEGM LM <Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 1A%KREIRE TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 $17942100 1|54 AIR CYLINDER
<H F B> <For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 1NHEEREE TR.WIPER SET PNEUMATIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1| < EL WEEE AIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 555533000 2|EHE L M5 ELBOW, M5
4 SA7163001 1RELRER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 1|50 JOYNT CYLINDER
6 S31778000 1SELE L= STOPPER, CYLINDER
7 062350616 44247 M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 $15031010 2|Z=EE 4X05 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 dEECE L Tt e THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2iEEE SPACER
11 525664000 2| @Bk 16 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2|42 4% (%5 1 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 dEEEF CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1#erdanies NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 $18027201 1|38t KB R NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2|42 4T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 $15031010 1 E=5E 4x25 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 S04897000 1\ kT4 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2EEmE SPACER
20 $10243000 2|2 % 3 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2|42 4% (45 1 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1| gk #9 CORD HOLDER #9

68




W4 . HtE % E (£ M%) / Attachment set (Option parts)

69



W4. B3 E (IEMIH) / Attachment set (Option parts)
SRS | THHEFS | ¥E ZEH AR NAME OF PARTS RM

<FH F B Sh> <Except for Europe>

1 SA5193101 1EFERfERCEEHGF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA4816001 1|5 S K28 FX311 FIBER AMP FX311
<H F B> <For Europe only>

1 SA51931E1 1Bk e R EEAMNF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA82520E1 115 S H K=& FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 WEEE ASSY

3 SA4817001 1| RS AE A AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 NHARREZER DIN METAL FITTING

S 062300616 2|42 5T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1K S LT HE(E R 2§ FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1R HBRER SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 142 5T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1| JE 3 NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 |  1|424% (75 EE &) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< F R EL5h> <Except for Europe>

11 SA6495101 1|3 BB FF 2 4H % 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
< F B> <For Europe only>

11 SAB4951E1 1|3 BB FF 2 4H % 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

12 S38170001 3[ceE FOOT PEDAL SPRING

13 S38174000 3| B EE R FOOT PEDAL

14 S38175101 RNk R ki PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL

15 S38176101 3 EIR SPRING, PLATE

16 S$36260000 1|F %= VX MICRO SWITCH: VX-01-1A3

70




Z . B4 / Accessories

< &M / Option parts >

42

<ATEARABHEY
/ For table-less type >

I
:
!

32

34

71




Z. Bt / Accessories

SHS | THHFS |HE FER 2R NAME OF PARTS RM

1 *P.74 14 BOBBIN

2 SB0557101 1|$pERIEEHE EYE GUARD SETE

3 544485101 1|#PER 1R EYE GUARD

4 026030233 2| M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

5 062300616 2[424T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SB0559101 1{4PBER 4 22A EYE GUARD HOLDER A

7 SB0556001 1|3 ER 15 %28 EYE GUARD HOLDER B

8 062400616 1(42$T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 062400816 2(424T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 026040136 2(F g S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

11 540574309 1| 224014 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF

12 551283001 AR SPOOL STAND BASE

13 150182000 2| m ke SPOOL MAT

14 $51282101 2|k thiE SPOOL CUSHION

15 S04109001 153 &4#F 4T THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

16 142997001 1|53 Z4F 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

17 150179002 2|4 B SPOOL SHAFT B

18 028050243 203 E R 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5

19 021500103 2(928 M5 NUT 1 M5

20 SAB6607001 i34k %e 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

21 SA6607001 153252 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

22 150183000 AbOR: A== THREAD HANGER BASE

23 142990001 2(53ege bidks THREAD BUSH

24 SAB609001 AR OR: 3 E 2 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

25 SA6615001 15 m%e THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

26 138843001 1|3 S JOINT

27 062061603 2[42§T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

28 014060632 2| B 2 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X6

29 021500103 1928 M5 NUT 1 M5

30 S§37037001 1|42£T M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

31 062061003 119247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

32 114483002 1|5 A 4 OILER ASSY

33 SB0643001 1|msE a1 OIL TANK ASSY

34 SA8855001 15t ER AUXILIARY PLATE SEET

35 SA9893001 4|42 48 M8X65 BOLT M8X65

36 021080206 8|48 & M8 NUT 2 M8

37 025080336 4T L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8

38 028080246 430 HHE 28 WASHER SPRING 2-8

39 200190001 TURF4T STAPLE 10X20

40 503816001 2| & Sk AB2ET M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
<ATFEE RIS TH> <For table-less type>

41 SB0469001 11342G42 2240 4 SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 342G
<3k M 14> <Option parts>

42 506706001 1|5t/ SILICONE OIL

72




73

Wa. &R

lr‘lr:
LV

% [ Warning labels
&£ 45% / Warning labels F B A FR / Name of parts Si}z{eT(rm/m) %ﬁlgilj'%;? /
nt’k:im.ﬂ:smr;‘xumin Elg ,_\:_F?E 6
AR (61) 50 X118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
%’m ﬁﬁ = = = Ao
BRIEEERE
’ Label caution 56 X 43 SA9826-001
VBN B FY
= ~
2GR A
ALy
olalilc L=25 | SA9957-002
Injury mark
e—L—
@ Rt ®12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE#rit
P E Label, PE 75X 12.5 | S37059-001




Ap . TR A& Z & —3 % / Parts list sorted by application

342 EWET THFEBM,

FEEMIRPER.

OFRFTWMFTHHRS 311G, 326G (EHERHRIEFEMIEXIN) BHMN.
OXPHHE F iESHTMERS 341F, 342F (ZFmEAREXI) BEBAKN.

The following parts are available for the 342G to enable use for a wide range of applications.

©The parts in the table are common to the 311G and 326G (Direct drive proarammable electronic pattern sewers) .

©In the following table, parts marked with % are common to the 341F and 342F (Programmable electronic
pattern sewers with cylinder bed) .

; Efm#l R IR -
&R ﬁi Heavy-weight Medium-weight ﬁ%b_gﬁ
Part name materials materials 9
(J-66)
FHFLAR
(02.4) (62.2) (¢3.0)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA5221-001 SA5222-101
(E-47) e
M EHMY Bobbin
case assy @ $59221-301 <LC> $59222-301 <LD>
(E-48) | e e
EY T
: Tension S48664-001 < AN > S516075-101 <B>
ispring @
(E-49) |
B2ET
Screw $16492-101
@
(E-50) |
ot
: Anti-spin ~N S15667-001
ispring %
E \Y
(E-51) (Z-1) Yo
Bobbin /e S44633-001 <LAN> S15666-001 <LB>
(E-52) e e
e A
Shuttle hook SA8197-101 <LH> SA2173-301 <LF > SA8197-101 <LH>
assy, w/box
(E-46) * *
ShiEHE Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B> 152682-201 <A> 152686-201 <B>
)
),
(G-12) e Y
FekHE
Tension spring E 107606-101 104525-101 107606-101
(G-8) Y T
Hhekoa s
Thread take-up % 144588-401 SA9058-001 144588-401
spring

74



Ap . FE A& ZEHE—2E % / Parts list sorted by application
3M2GIEMET THIFEE, FESMTUHPER.
O%TPWMERMERS 311G, 326G (EERHAEFEBEERN) BEBAM.
OxF+THHE X ICSHNEEMHERS 341F, 342F (BFEMIEXNMN) BEBR,

The following parts are available for the 342G to enable use for a wide range of applications.

©The parts in the table are common to the 311G and 326G (Direct drive programmable electronic pattern

sewers) .

@In the following table, parts marked with ¥r are common to the 341F and 342F (Programmable electronic
pattern sewers with cylinder bed) .

A&
B Use
Part name

E##}

Heavy-weight

materials

B AR

Medium-weight

materials

ZE&SE
Airbag

(G-21)

WE

Sub tension
spring

SA4146-101

SA3416-101

(G-33)
7E
Washer

520681-000

(G-26)

HIT &S0

Needle bar thread guide
>

3, 3,

SA3257-101 <A>

SA4815-201 <B>

(D1-61)
EM
Presser foot

542843-001 <A>

S42844-001 <B>

75




Ga . I#E—5 % / Gauge parts list

JERD | Presser foot

A/ 542843-001

B / 542844-001

C /542845-001

D / S42846-001

6

$10 |

oo

F/157237-001

G/ 158592-001

J /1 842848-001

o $2.5

“F s1s

e

/)

po

2

<

s

e
25 ¢3

oo

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

XA/ 8542849-101

$t7L#5 / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/ SA3336-101

*

2.2/ SA5221-001

3.0 C1.5/ 8SA5222-101

1.6 / SA7191-001

$2.4

|
—_ “J209

(o
K

-

$1.6
Qi[_r_—_{s.o

EBE *x iESHAMETITY

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

76




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513|A1 -17 211017081606 |W1 - 22 6411021400206 |A1 -56 2|1048050342|H -10 34
004401003|C3 -55 14]11017400802|J -5 36| ]021400306(G -24 32 H -19 34

Cé -22 20 L -2 42 L -6 4211048060142|C3 -20 14
012060536|B - 33 8 W2 -14 66 W2 -18 66 w2 -11 66
D1 -59 2211017401015 |\W2 -17 66]]021500103|Zz -19 72]1048060342|A2 -30 6
E -6 261017401415|L -5 42 Z -29 72]1048080142|C3 -12 14
012060632(S -17 56]1018061236|D2 - 28 2411021500106 |R - 17 54 D1 -29 22
012060636 |A1 -39 2||018064031 (A2 -23 6]]025030136(C4 -18 16 J -45 36
A2 -2 6]]018066036(C1 -17 10] ] 025030236 (C3 - 38 1411048100142|D2 -10 24
A2 -1 6]]018081636(R -9 54 J -65 38]]048150142|C2 -10 12
A2 -26 6]1018087036|A2 -7 6 J -70 38]1048280142|B - 41 8
B -24 8 A2 -13 6] 025040236(D2 -12 2411052400806|C6 - 16 20
c2 -12 12]]018300536(C1 -4 10 F -77 301060400516 |K  -22 40
Cc2 -15 12 C1 -8 10 K -1 401062060816 [F  -21 28
C2 -26 12]]018300836(C3 -39 14 M1 -18 4410620610032 -31 72
Cc2 -28 12]]018301036|C1 -10 10]]025050236|C3 - 32 141062061016 (A1 - 14 2
C2 -40 121018302036 |W1 - 11 64 L -13 42 F -3 28
C2 -47 12|1018400636|D2 -17 24 R -15 54 H -38 34
C3 -10 14 F -7 28 u -28 60]1062061603|Z2 -27 72
C3 -14 14 R -8 54]]025050336(R - 16 5411062061616 (A1 - 44 2
D1 -14 22]11018400836|C1 -2 101 025080132|A2 -29 6]]062300416(C1 -36 10
D1 -24 22 C1 -6 101025080236|U -19 60 D1 -20 22
D1 -30 22 C2 -50 12|1025080336|Z -37 72 F -80 30
D1 -36 22 D1 -52 22]1025350332|A1 -30 2 J -64 38
D2 -7 24 K -10 40]|025680232|C3 -52 14 J -7 38
D2 -15 2411018401036|C1 - 19 10]]026030233|1Z -4 721062300506 |A1 - 20 2
D2 -19 24 C1 -26 1011 026040136|F -24 28 C4 -17 16
D2 -25 24 D2 -5 24 Z -10 7211062300616 |E  -29 26
D2 -27 2411018401236|C1 -12 1041026040236|J -7 36 K -7 40
E -9 26 H -13 34 L -4 42 W4 -5 70
E -16 26]1018401636|B - 27 8 W2 -16 66 Z -5 72
E -18 26]]1018402036|(E - 12 26]1028030246|C4 - 16 16]1062300816|Q -6 52
G -29 32 F -75 30 C4 -19 16| 062350616|H -8 34
J -46 36]]018402536|D1 -64 22 J -89 38 W3 -7 68
J -54 36]1018501036|D2 -3 2411028040246|F -78 30]1062400616|D1 -6 22
012061036|E - 20 26]]018501236|C1 - 14 10 J -6 36 D2 -11 24
E -41 26 E -43 26 L -8 42 D2 -30 24
012400436|D1 - 25 22 J -49 36 W2 -15 66 F -4 28
D1 -31 22]1018501636|B -3 8]1028050243|2z -18 72 F -8 28
H -17 34 B -47 8]1028050246|C3 - 33 14 F -23 28
H -24 34 C2 -38 12 J -50 36 Z -8 72
J -9 36 C2 -45 12 -20 50| |062400816(B  -22 8
012500536|B - 21 811018502536 (C5 -8 18] 1028060246|A2 - 20 6 B -35 8
B -37 8|]018503036(P - 21 50| | 028080246 (A2 -8 6 Cc2 -33 12
B -39 811021060106 |A2 - 21 6 A2 -14 6 W3 -16 68
Cc2 -5 12 A2 -24 6 u -5 60 Z -9 72
c2 -21 12 D1 -10 22 u -15 60] 1062401006 |A1 -23 2
D2 -24 24 D1 -50 22 u -20 60]]062401016|B - 49 8
E -14 26 J -23 36 U -26 60 C1 -37 10
E -45 26 J -34 36 Z -38 72||062500616 (G -2 32
H -3 34 J -40 36] | 032361306 (A2 -4 6 G -4 32
H -36 3411021060206 |C3 -25 14 u -29 60 G -6 32
013679412|W2 -9 661021060306 |D1 - 41 22]1032422003|P -23 50 H -30 34
014060632|Z -28 72 J -25 36 P -26 50 W4 -8 70
014400632|S -3 56 J -32 36| |037521016(U -22 60} ] 062500816|C3 - 40 14
014710532(C5 -15 18 J  -42 36]]039411215|U -34 60]]062670412|G -32 32
016061031|D2 -14 24 W2 -6 66]|047402042|B -43 8]1062681412|C5 -4 18
017061213|D1 -12 2211021080106 |U -25 60]]048030342|C3 -30 14]]062681612|C5 -12 18
017061612|D1 -48 2211021080206|1Z - 36 72 K -20 40{1070696800(D2 -22 24
017065002|D1 -49 2211021160303|U -9 60]]048040342|C3 -17 14] 076202856 |C2 -16 12
017080006|U -14 60021300103 |A1 - 21 2 J -20 36 C2 -30 12
017081606|U -4 60]021300106|C4 -15 16 K -13 40{1081003670|(E -22 26
u -18 60]1021400106|M1 -17 44 L -12 42{1081007070(L -17 42

77




% 5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
0A4261006|S -8 5611120265002 |A1 - 26 2|1 159269001|C5 -18 18] 1S04159000(J -12 36
0A4300806(K -8 40]1120448001|H -23 34 C6 -6 20 L -10 42

S -14 561133172003 |U - 21 60]1159805001|1G -13 32 L -18 42
0A4301006(S -6 56]]138843001|Z -26 72||200190001(z -39 72 Q -14 52
0A4401006(S -12 561141362001 |D1 -34 22]1213650001|A2 -9 6 Q -3 52
0A5300606(S  -10 56]]141499001|C6 -10 20 A2 -15 6 W2 -22 66
0A5401006[A1 -42 2|1142211001|B -25 8 A2 -19 6 W2 -26 66

A1 -46 2|]142274101|F -44 28]1218859001|Q -30 52]]S04897000|W3 - 18 68

A1 -48 2|1142990001|1Z2 -23 72 W2 -24 66]1S04905000|C6 - 14 20

A1 -50 2|1 14299700112 -16 72]1222372001|U -24 60]1S06696004|C4 - 14 16

A1 -52 2|1144458001|B -29 8]]228475000|C6 -29 20 1S06706001|1Z2 -42 72

C1 -39 10]| 144504001 |W1 - 20 64 Ccé6 -34 20]1S07350002|A1 - 27 2

F -29 28] 1144588401 |Ap 74 P -9 50 |S09043000|F -16 28

F -32 28 Ap 74]1231071001|J  -27 36]]S09225001|U - 13 60

F -35 28] 1145446001|1G -14 32]|402887001|E -28 26]1S09226001|U -16 60

F -69 30 G -22 32| |525567000(F -28 28]]S09228000|P - 15 50

F -70 30 W2 -4 66 F -30 28]1S09312001|U -6 60

P -8 50| 145446002|H - 32 34 Q -1 52]1S09317109|U - 12 60

Q -4 52]1145465001|B -23 8]1525664000|P -6 5041S10112101|D1 - 56 22

Q -15 52|1145547001|F -22 28 W3 - 11 68]]S10243000|{W3 - 20 68

Q -17 52]1146058001 |W1 -18 6411525907000|C6 -35 201S10268001|H -27 34

Q -22 52]1146059001 (W1 -17 64 W1 -27 64]]S10408000|R - 10 54

Q -23 52} 1146060000 |W1 - 16 64 W3 -22 68]1S10438001|H -18 34

Q -29 52] 1146206009 |W1 - 19 64]]533527001|C6 -26 20]1S10470201|K - 21 40

W1 -26 6411146288001 |K -23 40 C6 -28 20f1S10661109|U -7 60

W3 -12 68] | 146354002|C3 - 16 14]1552907000|F - 33 28] |S11426000|C6 - 13 20

W3 -21 68 J -5 36 W3 -13 681S11531009|U -17 60

W4 -10 7041148847001 |P -24 50] | 554482000|F -34 28] 1S12150000|W1 -12 64
0A5402005(A1 -33 2|1149097000|K -17 40 P -25 50 1S12441001|1G - 11 32

A1 -36 2|1 149547000|F -27 28 Q -27 52 H -35 34
0A5403006(Q -26 52 P -7 50]|625010000|C6 - 27 201S12699000|G -18 32
100136001|(G  -20 32 Q -2 52 Q -3 52]1S13399001|D1 - 62 22
100360003(J -67 38 Q -16 52 W4 -9 7041S15031010|W1 - 23 64
100401022(H -33 341149796001 |P -29 50 |A10191001({M1 -6 44 W3 -8 68
100402004|G -16 32]1150179002|12 -17 72]|A10192001({M1 -8 44 W3 -17 68
100645003|C5 -5 18]1150182000|12 -13 72| J03955001(S -2 56]]S15158009|U - 31 60
101073001(U -30 60f1150183000|12 -22 72]1J03956001 (S -4 561 1S15666001|Ap 74
101121100(U -28 60} | 150592001 |A1 -8 2||J03957001(S -5 56]]S15667001|Ap 74
102707002|L -7 42|1152393200|U -8 60f]J03958001|S -7 56 1S16075101|Ap 74

w2 -19 66]]152632001|C4 -12 16]1J04115001 |M1 -10 441516492101 |Ap 74
104449001 A1 -9 2|1152633001|C4 -13 16 Wa 73)1S17829001|C5 -3 18

A1 -12 2| 1152682201 |Ap 7411J04230001|S -11 56]|S17836001|C5 - 11 18
104450101 A1 -5 2|1152684101|E -27 26]1J04303001|S -15 56 1S17837001|C5 -13 18

F -62 28] 1152686201 |Ap 74| J04388001(S -13 56]]S17942100|W3 -2 68
104525101 [Ap 74 Ap 7411J80991001(S -1 56 1S17974101|A2 -27 6
104567101(F  -10 28|]152881101|G -28 32||J80994001(S -9 56]|S17975200|A2 -28 6
104821001 (A1 -2 2|1152883000|G -30 32]|S00470000|Q -28 52]1S18014001|C5 -14 18
104832001|C5 -6 18]1152884001|G - 31 32| | S00480000(W1 -25 64]]S18027201|W3 - 15 68
107017002|C5 -19 181152936001 |H -6 34]1|S00705001|J -61 36]1S20164001|A1 -3 2
107419002|C4 -24 161152937001 |H -7 3411S01696001|C5 -24 18 A1l -4 2
107606101 [Ap 7411152948001 |F - 11 28]1S02301001|C6 -9 201 1S20681000|W1 - 30 64

Ap 741153049001 |G -7 32]|S02429201|E -24 26 Ap 75
109763022|(D2 -23 2411153057102 |C3 - 51 1415026520011 - 11 36]1S23418002|H -15 34
110161004 (C6 - 11 20 C3 -59 14]1S02739000|U - 33 60]|S23651001|B -8 8
110367001(B -18 81153274001 |P -18 50]|S02740000{U -32 60 B -1 8

Cc3 -1 14]1154596000|J - 30 36| |S02853001(C4 - 21 16 B -14 8
110735002(K  -19 40f | 154599000(J -10 36]]S02854001|C4 -22 16 B -17 8
111466121|D1 -60 22 L -8 4211S02855001|C4 -23 16 B -51 8
114483002|Z2 -32 72]1155510001|W1 -15 64]1S03677001|K -24 40 D1 -5 22
114486002|A2 -32 61155559001 |H -9 3411S03816001(Zz -40 72 D1 -15 22
117934001(H -39 34 H -25 34]1|S04109001|z -15 72 E -8 26
117936001 (A1 -6 2| | 157237001 |Ga 76| | S04159000(D1 - 46 22 J -2 36
119702004(U -27 60] ] 158592001 |Ga 76 F -76 30 J -26 36

78




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S25235001(B  -15 8|1S38713100|B -34 8] |SA1175001|D1 - 54 22| |SA3321001|d  -48 36
$25279101|K  -15 40]|S39116100(P - 12 50| |SA1229101(S - 16 56| |SA3334001|J -62 36
S25310101|C6 -33 20 W1 -3 64] |SA1283001|{C2 -3 12| |SA3336101|Ap 74

D1 -37 22 W1 -7 64 c2 -19 12 Ga 76

J -72 38]S40214001|Ga 76] |ISA1359001|H -37 34] |SA3345001|L -9 42
S25454001(K  -14 40 1S40574309(2 - 11 72] |SA1984001|H -12 34 w2 -21 66
S25456001|K -4 401 |S41205001(K -3 40] |[SA1988001|H -26 34]|SA3347001|L - 11 42
S25475101|C3 -24 14|1S41206001|K -2 401 |SA1994101|H - 31 34 |SA3348001|IL -14 42

J -33 36] | S42446001|A1 -65 4]1|SA2161001(D1 -28 22]|SA3349001|IL  -15 42
S$30995000(C5 -22 18] 1S42843001|Ap 75| |SA2173301|Ap 74]|SA3387001(A2 - 18 6
S30997000|C5 -22 18 Ga 76] |SA2195001|D1 -58 221 |SA3416101|W1 -28 64
S$30999000(C5 -22 18] 1S42844001|Ap 75| |SA2287001|K - 16 40 Ap 75
S31032001|G  -10 32 Ga 76| |ISA2687001|F - 31 28] |SA3441001|D2 - 21 24

H -34 34]]S42845001|Ga 76| |SA2929001|F - 71 30| |SA3486001|Q -20 52
S31164009|C5 -1 18] | S42846001|Ga 76] |SA2958001|B  -20 8] |SA3499001(B -2 8
S$31165009(C5 -2 18] 1S42847001|Ga 76| |SA3040001(F -59 28| |SA3528001|B -26 8
S31168000|C5 -20 18] |S42848001|Ga 76] |SA3055101|F  -63 28] |SA3538001|C1 -23 10
S$31262000(C4 -7 16]1S42849101|Ga 76 F -73 30 C1 -29 10
S31263000|C4 -8 16] | S43236009(R - 11 54| |SA3060001|F -58 28 J -73 38
S31264000|C4 -9 16| 1S43674000|R  -12 541 |SA3200101|A1 -22 2| |SA3581001|M1 -13 44
S$31265000|C4 -10 16] | S43675000(R -13 54| |SA3206001|B -5 8] |SA3638001(W2 -5 66
S$31266000(C4 - 11 16| |S44010001|A1 -7 2 B -9 8| |SA3762001|M2 -5 46
S31273001|C4 -20 16] | S44485101(z -3 72| |SA3224001|B - 31 8] |SA3765001(M2 -2 46
S$31778000(W3 -6 68] | S44633001|Ap 74]|SA3226001|E -1 26| |SA3767001(M2 -4 46
S31808001|C6 -18 20]|S469030011J -19 36] |SA3227001|D1 -42 22]|SA3768001|M2 -6 46
S$32462001(J -24 36]|S47103001|C5 - 16 18 E -2 26| |SA3769001(M2 -7 46

J -3 36]|S47104001|C5 -17 18] |SA3228101|E -3 26] |SA3770001|M2 -8 46

J -4 36]|S47169001|C5 -23 18] |SA3231001|E -5 26| |SA3771001(M2 -9 46
S32465101| -22 36]|S47269001|C2 -48 12] |SA3238101|E - 21 26 |SA3788001|M1 -16 44

J -39 36]1S47270001|C2 -8 12| |SA3241001|E  -26 26 |SA3789101|N -4 48
S34533001|W1 -13 64 C2 -34 12 |SA3242001(F -79 30 N -6 48
S34534101|W1 - 14 64 Cc2 -41 12| |SA3244001|F -1 28 N -9 48
S34706000(W1 -10 64]]S47289101|C5 -9 18] |SA3250001|G -1 32| |SA3794001|M2 - 10 46
S36260000|T -4 58] 1S47302001|C5 - 21 18| |SA3254001|1G - 15 32| |SA3795001|M2 - 11 46

W4 -16 70]|S47303001|C5 - 21 18] |SA3255001|G -9 32| |SA3796001|M1 - 14 44
S36475000(A1 -28 2|1S47304001|C5 - 21 18| |SA3256001|G  -19 32| |SA3797001|M1 -3 44
S37037001(z -30 72||S47307001|E  -40 26| |SA3257101|Ap 75] |SA3806001(M1 -9 44
S37059001 (M1 - 11 44(1S48140002|{W1 - 29 64 |SA3258001|1G - 27 32| |SA3808101|M1 -2 44

Wa 73]]S48624001|C5 - 10 18] |SA3264001|A1 -18 2||SA3827001|N -8 48
S37060001(A1 -68 411548664001 (Ap 74 |SA3274101|E -39 26| |ISA3828001|N -10 48

M1 -12 44(1S49448001|Ga 76] |SA3283101|E -44 26 |SA3831001|R -2 54

Wa 73] 1S49486000|M1 -7 44| I1SA3290001|H -2 34| |SA3833301|R -3 54
S37763101(C6 -4 20]|S49955101|C6 - 19 20| |SA3291001|H -4 34| |SA3838001|N - 11 48
S37764001|C6 -5 20 1S49982000|F -17 28] |SA3293001|H - 11 34 |SA3946001|F -67 30
S37765001|C6 -7 20f1S51282101|12 -14 72] |SA3294001|H -14 34 I1SA4143001|1G - 17 32
S37766001|C6 -8 20]S51283001|1Z2 -12 72| |SA3295001|H -16 341 |SA4146101|Ap 75
S37767000|C6 -12 201 1S52163000|M1 - 15 44 |SA3296001(H -21 34 1SA4171001|H -5 34
S37768001|C6 -15 20]|S53978000|P  -27 50] |SA3297001|H -22 341 |SA4172001|B -4 8
S37769001(C6 -24 20]|S53982000|W1 -4 64| |SA3298001|H -28 34]|1SA4173001(B -4 8
S37770001|C6 -25 20]|S53983000|P -28 50] |SA3299001|H -29 34]|SA4174001|B -4 8
S37771101(C6 -17 20]|S55479001|C3 -8 14]|1SA3301101|J -1 36]|SA4175001|B -4 8
S37774001|C6 -32 20] | S55481001|A1 - 61 2] |SA3306001(A1 -25 2] |SA4177001(B  -10 8
S38168001|T -2 58 C1 -21 10 J -15 36]|SA4178001|B  -13 8
S38170001|T -3 58 C3 -42 14 L -16 42| ISA4179001|IB -6 8

W4 -12 70]|S55484002|J -13 36] |SA3307001|d -8 36] |SA4180001|B -7 8
S38174000(T -5 58] | S55485001|C3 - 22 14]|SA3309201|J -16 36| |SA4199001|E  -25 26

W4 -13 70 C3 -37 14]|SA3310001(J  -17 36] |[SA4302001|D1 -9 22
S38175101T -6 58 K -26 40] |SA3311001|J - 18 36]|SA4333001|G -3 32

W4 -14 70]|S55487001|C3 -46 14]|SA3312201(J -28 36] |SA4354001|J -56 36
S38176101(T -7 58] |S55533000{W3 -3 68| |SA3313101|J  -29 36]|SA4518001|J  -59 36

W4 -15 701 1S59221301|Ap 74| ISA3315001|1d - 21 36] |SA4519001|1J  -60 36
S38265000(F -43 28]1559222301|Ap 74]|SA3317101|J - 36 36]|SA4545001|  -44 36
S38266000|F -72 30] |SA1174001|D1 -53 22]|SA3319101|J  -43 36] |SA4546001|J -35 36

79




% 5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA4563101|R -4 54 |1SA4818001|W4 -4 70] |SA6284001|W2 -20 66] |SA8521001|Q -5 52
SA4574001|V -8 62| |ISA4819001|W4 -6 70] |SA6364001({M1 -1 441 |SA8523001|Q -8 52
SA4596001|1A1 -1 2| |SA4826501|D2 -4 241 1SA6366001|1Q -33 52| |SA8524001|1Q@ -12 52
SA4600001|A1 - 11 2| |SA4829001(wW2 -13 66| |SA6391001|G -5 32| |SA8527001|Q -18 52
SA4601001|1A1 -13 2| |SA4831201|IL -1 42| |ISA6397001J -62 36| |SA8528001|1Q@ -19 52
SA4603101|A1 - 15 2| |SA4834101|R -1 54| |SA6398001(J  -62 38| |SA8529001|L  -19 42
SA4604001|1A1 -24 2| |ISA4836001|R -7 54 |SA6448101|E -42 26| |SA8532001|1Q@ -24 52
SA4608101|B  -12 8| |ISA4837101|R -5 54] |SA6495101|W4 - 11 70] |SA8533001|1Q -25 52
SA4609101|B  -16 8| ISA4841101|R -6 54 |SAG4951E1|W4 - 11 70 |SA8538001|C2 - 37 12
SA4623001|1B  -28 8| |SA4847001|A2 -25 6] |SA6572001|D1 -44 22 |SA8542001|C2 -44 12
SA4647001|D2 -9 24 1SA4853001|D1 -39 22 F -45 28] |SA8548101|A1 -10 2
SA4650001|F -74 30} |SA4932001|W2 - 10 66 F -46 28| |SA8549001(A1 - 37 2
SA4666001|1B  -30 8| |ISA5072001|F -14 28] |SA6576001|F  -42 28] |SA8550001|A1 -38 2
SA4676201|A1 -57 2| ISA5135101|d -4 36] |SA6578001|F -15 28 A2 -10 6
SA4677101|A1 -55 2| |SA5157101|d  -57 36] |[SA6593001|F -39 28] |SA8551001|A1 -40 2
SA4709001|C3 -23 14]|SA5158101|C3 -43 14] |SA6596001|J - 58 36| |SA8552001|A1 - 41 2
SA4720001|C3 -18 14| |SA5164001|V -1 62 |SA6607001|1Z -20 72| |SA8553001|A1 -43 2
SA4721001|C3 -19 14| |SA5165001|V -2 62 z -21 72| |SA8555001|A1 -47 2
SA4741201|D2 -1 24 1SA5166001|V -3 62 |SA6609001|1Z -24 72| |SA8556001|A1 -49 2
SA4742101|D2 -2 24 I1SA5167001|V -7 62| |SA6615001|1Z -25 72| |SA8557001|A1 - 51 2
SA4743001|D2 -6 24 1SA5170001|V -4 62] |SA6674001|1C2 -13 12| |SA8559001|A1 -53 2
SA4744001|D2 -8 24 1SA5172001|V -5 62 c2 -29 12| |SA8560001|A1 -54 2
SA4745001|D2 -13 24 1SA5191001|P  -22 50] |SA6922101|F -60 28| |SA8561101|A1 -58 2
SA4747001|D2 -16 241 1SA5193101|W4 -1 701 |SA7155001|W1 - 24 64| |ISA8562101|A1 -59 2
SA4748101|D2 -18 24 1SA51931E1|W4 -1 70 W3 -10 68| |SA8563001|A1 -60 2
SA4753001|D2 -29 241 1SA5194001|\W4 -7 70 W3 -19 68| |SA8564001|A1 -62 2
SA4757101|D2 - 26 241 1SA5208101|K -1 40| ISA7163001|W3 -4 68| |SA8565201|B -1 8
SA4759001|D1 -1 22| |SA5213001|K - 25 40] |SA7164001|W3 -5 68| |SA8566001|C1 -1 10
SA4760001|D1 -2 22 |SA5217001|K -5 40| |ISA7166101|W1 -5 64| |SA8567001|C1 -3 10
SA4761001|D1 -7 22 I1SA5218001|K -9 40| ISA7167101|W1 -8 64] |SA8568001|C1 -5 10
SA4762001|D1 -8 22 |1SA5219001|K -18 40| |ISA7171001|W1 -6 64| |SA8569101|C1 -7 10
SA4763001|D1 -3 22 1SA5221001|Ap 74 |SA71710E1|{W1 -6 64| |SA8571001|C1 -9 10
SA4764001|D1 - 11 22 Ga 76] |SA7191001|Ga 76| |SA8574001|C1 -13 10
SA4765001|D1 -13 22 I1SA5222101|Ap 74 |SA7197101({W1 -9 64| |SA8575001|C1 -15 10
SA4766001|D1 -16 22 Ga 76] |[SA7199001|{W1 - 21 64 |SA8576001|C1 - 16 10
SA4767001|D1 - 17 22| |SA5230001|B  -48 8| |SA7293001|1Q -13 52| |SA8578001|C2 -1 12
SA4768001|D1 -18 22 |SA5251001|1A2 -22 6| ISA74521EQ0|W1 -7 64| |SA8579001|C2 -2 12
SA4769101|D1 -19 22 ISA5281201|P  -10 50] |[SA74700E1({W3 -2 68 Cc2 -18 12
SA4770001|D1 - 21 22| |SA5282001|P -14 50] |SA7500001{W1 -1 64| |SA8582001|C2 -4 12
SA4771001|C3 -9 14| |SA5283001|P  -13 50] |[SA75000E1|{W1 -1 64 c2 -20 12

D1 -27 22 |SA5286101|P  -19 50] |[SA7508001|W2 -23 66] |]SA8583001|C2 -6 12
SA4772001|D1 -22 22| |SA5289001|1P - 11 50] |SA7510001(W2 -2 66 C2 -22 12
SA4773001|D1 -23 22| |SA5290001|W1 -2 64 |SA7511001|\W2 -7 66 |]SA8584001|C2 -7 12
SA4777001|D1 -26 22| |SA5294001|F -37 28] |SA7512001|W2 -12 66] |SA8585001|C2 -9 12
SA4778001|D1 - 51 22 |SA5300001|D1 -55 22 ISA75390E1|W1 -2 641 |SA8586001|1C2 - 11 12
SA4779101|D1 -32 22| |SA5301001|D1 -57 22| |SA7588001|1P -16 50 |SA8587001|C2 -14 12
SA4780001|D1 -35 22| |SA5339101|F -19 28] |SA7620101|W3 -9 68 c2 -27 12
SA4781001|D1 -33 22| I1SA5415001|C3 -57 14| |SA7704001|D1 -4 22| I1SA8590001|C1 -18 10
SA4782001|E -4 26 |SA54330011Q - 21 52] |SA7794001|M2 -12 46 C1 -20 10
SA4785101|F -2 28| |SA5436301|W2 -1 66| |SA7944001|J -63 38| |SA8592001|C2 - 17 12
SA4786101|F -5 28] |ISA54363E1|W2 -1 66] ]SA8057001|K  -12 40{ ISA8593001|C2 -23 12
SA4787001|F -36 28] |SA5559101|\W3 - 14 68| |1SA8197101|Ap 741 I1SA8595001|C2 -24 12
SA4788001|F -38 28] |SA5575101|W3 -1 68 Ap 741 1SA8596001|C2 - 25 12
SA4789101|F -20 28| ISA55751E1|W3 -1 68| |SA8248001|U -2 60] |SA8597001|C2 - 31 12
SA4796001|H -20 341 |SA6038001|T -1 58] |SA8249001|U -3 60 C3 -3 14
SA4797101|B - 50 8| |SA6087001(F -9 28| |SA8250001|U - 10 60 C3 -36 14
SA4798001|d -3 36] |SA6182001|1B  -19 8] |SA8251001|U - 11 60] |[SA8598001|C2 -42 12
SA4799001|1J -14 36| |SA6190001|W2 -3 66| |[SA82520E1|W4 -2 70| |SA8599001|C2 - 36 12
SA4806001|K -6 40] |SA6193301(W2 -8 66] |[SA8376301|M1 -4 44 C2 -43 12
SA4811001|Ga 76| |ISA6207001|A1 -19 2| |ISA8378101|M1 -5 44| |SA8601001|C2 -46 12
SA4815201|Ap 75]|SA6210001|D2 -20 241 |SA8383101|M2 -1 46| |SA8602001|C2 -32 12
SA4816001|\W4 -2 70 |SA6272001|A1 -16 2| |ISA8384001|M2 -3 46| |SA8604001|C2 -35 12
SA4817001|W4 -3 70]|SA6273101|J -68 38| |SA8387001|IN -2 48] |SA8607101|C2 -39 12




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA8608001|C1 -22 10] |SA8694001|C2 -49 12] |lSA9058001|\W2 -25 66
SA8609001|C1 -24 10| |SA8695001|E -7 26 Ap 74
SA8611001|C1 -25 10] |SA8696001|E -10 26 [SA9090001|C4 -1 16
SA8612001|C1 -27 10| |SA8697001|E - 11 26 |SA9091001|C4 -2 16
SA8615001|C1 -28 10] |SA8698001|E -13 26 |SA9092001|C4 -3 16
SA8617001|C1 -30 10| |SA8701001|E -15 26 |SA9093001|C4 -5 16
SA8619001|C1 - 31 10] |SA8702001|E  -17 26 |ISA9095001|C4 -4 16
SA8622001|C1 -32 10| |SA8703001|E  -19 26 |SA9107001|C5 -7 18
SA8623001|C1 -33 10] |SA8704101|E -54 26| |SA9145001|C6 - 31 20
SA8624001|C1 -34 10| |SA8705101|E  -23 26 |1SA9146001|C6 - 20 20
SA8625001|C1 -35 10] |SA8707001|E - 31 26 |SA9147001|C6 -1 20
SA8626001|C1 - 38 10| |ISA8708001|E -32 26| |ISA91470E1|C6 -1 20
SA8628001|C3 -1 14 F -55 28| |SA9156001|F -18 28
SA8629001|C3 -2 14| |SA8709001|E -33 26| |SA9191001|E -38 26
SA8631001|C3 -4 14) |SA8710001|E -34 26 |SA9194001|C6 -2 20
SA8632001|C3 -5 14| |SA8711001|E  -35 26| ISA91940E1|C6 -2 20
SA8633001|C3 -6 14) |SA8712001|E - 36 26 |ISA9195001|C6 -3 20
SA8634001|C3 -7 14| |SA8713001|E  -37 26 |SA9196001|C6 - 30 20
SA8635001|C3 -13 14) |SA8714001|F -6 28| |SA9203001|C6 -23 20
SA8636001|C3 -15 14| |SA8717001|F -25 28] |SA9207001|1G -25 32
SA8638001|C3 - 21 14) |SA8718001|F -26 28| |SA9208001|C6 -38 20
SA8640001|C3 -27 14| |SA8720001|F  -40 28| ISA9396001|E  -30 26
SA8641001|C3 -28 14) |SA8721001|F - 41 28| [SA9397001|E  -53 26
SA8642101|C3 - 31 14| |SA8722001|F  -47 28] |1SA9826001|A1 -67 4
SA8643001|(C3 -34 14) |SA8723001|F -48 28 Wa 73
SA8644001|C3 -35 14| |SA8724001|F -49 28] |SA98650011Q -9 52
SA8645001|C3 -41 14) |SA8725001|F -50 28] |SA9866001|Q - 11 52
SA8646001|C3 -44 14| |SA8726001|F - 51 28] |SA9867001|1Q -10 52
SA8648001(C3 -47 14} |SA8727001|F -52 28| [SA9893001|Z -35 72
SA8650001|H -1 34 |SA8728001|F -53 28] |SA9957002|A1 -66 4
SA8652001(J - 37 36| |ISA8729001|F -54 28 C4 -6 16
SA8654001|J -38 36 |SA8732201|F -57 28 Wa 73
SA8655001(J -47 36| |SA8733001|F -61 28] SB0102001|Q -7 52
SA8656001|J -52 36| |SA8734001|F -64 301 |SB0445001|P  -17 50
SA8657001(J -53 36| |ISA8735101|F -65 30] |SB0469001(A2 - 31 6
SA8658101|J -55 36| |SA8736001|F -68 30 Zz -4 72
SA8659001|C6 - 36 20f |SA8783001|F -12 28| |SB0556001|Zz -7 72

P -1 50) |[SA8784001|F -13 28| SB0557101|Z -2 72
SA8659002(C6 - 37 20) |SA8785001|F -56 28| |SB0559101|Z -6 72
P -2 50 |SA8786101|F -66 301 |SB0643001|Zz -33 72
SA8660001(P -3 50 [SA8816001|A1 -45 2| 1SB0910002|B  -45 8
SA8660002|P -4 50 |SA8818001|C3 -45 14|1SB1038001|B  -40 8
SA8661001(P -5 50 |SA8819001|C1 - 11 10§ |SB1039001|B  -38 8
SA8664001|R -14 541 1SA8820001|C3 -29 14| 1SB1040001|B  -46 8
SA8665001(A2 -3 6] |ISA8824001|N -1 481|SB1041001|B -44 8
SA8667001|A2 -5 6] |ISA8825001|IN -3 48] 1SB2097001|B  -42 8
SA8668001|A2 -1 6] ISA8826001|IN -7 48] [XD1115051|V -6 62
SA8669001|A2 -6 6] |ISA8827001|IN -5 48
SA8670001|A1 - 31 2| |SA8855001|1Z2 -34 72
SA8671001|A2 -12 6] |SA8859001|C3 -49 14
SA8672001(A1 -63 2| |SA8860001|C3 -50 14
SA8673001|A2 -16 6] |SA8862101|C3 -54 14
SA8674001(A2 -17 6 Cce -21 20
SA8679001(A1 -29 2| |SA8869001|C3 -56 14
SA8680001|A1 -32 2| |SA8870001|C3 -58 14
A1 -35 2| |ISA8871101|C3 -53 14
SA8683001|D1 -38 22| |SA8879001|A1 -64 4
SA8684001(D1 -40 22| |SA8880001|A1 -34 2
SA8688001|D1 -43 22| 1SA8881001|1Q -32 52
SA8689001(D1 -47 22| |SA8904001|C3 -48 14
SA8690101|D1 -63 22| 1SA8909001|C3 - 26 14
SA8691001|G -23 32| |SA8912001|D1 -45 22
SA8692001|U -1 60 JSA9004001|B - 36 8

81






